
 

 

 

Research paper 
 

 

 

 

SEVEN RESTORATIONS  

 

OF THE WORK OF THE  

 

CHURCH OF GOD 
 

 

The seven eras of God’s Church are also revivals of the Work 
 

 

 

 

 

Seven individual lampstands representing the Church  

– unlike the single lampstands representing Israel 

 

 

 

By C White 

 

 

Version 6.2 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“He that hath an ear,  

let him hear what the spirit saith to the 
churches” 

 

 

Note: we must take note of what the spirit says to 
the churches (plural). However, we must also take 
notice of what it is saying to one’s current church 

phase. 

 

Which phase are we entering NOW? And just what is 
the spirit saying to us?  

 

How do phases of the Church’s Work commence 
and how does this impact YOU? 

 
 

 

[this article should be read in conjunction with the following papers: 

Herbert W Armstrong. Man of God   

and   

Greenberry G Rupert. Man of God 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
3 

 

 

Prologue 6 

The Lampstand Symbolism in the Old and New Testaments 8 

A Modern Example of Restoration 16 

The Increase in Biblical Knowledge 30 

A Seventh Restoration Now Forming? 37 

Concluding Remarks 44 

Appendix 1:  Extract from Mystery of the Ages  by  

Herbert W Armstrong, Chapter 6 – The Mystery of the Church 

46 

Appendix 2:  Chart - Possible Relationships to Church Eras 48 

Appendix 3:  Revelation 2 & 3 49 

Appendix 4:  Some examples of works by Protestants and  

       others who are rediscovering Bible Law and Hebraic Truth 

52 

References 54 

Suggested Reading 55 

Index 55 

 

 

History Research Projects 

GPO Box 864, Sydney, Australia 2001 

www.originofnations.org 

 

No limitation is placed upon reproduction of this document except that it must be reproduced in its entirety without 
modification or deletions. The publisher's name and address, copyright notice and this message must be included. It may 

be freely distributed but must be distributed without charge to the recipient. 

http://www.originofnations.org/


Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
4 

 
 

Extract from chapter 6 of Mystery of the Ages by Herbert W 
Armstrong 

 

Seven Church Eras 

 

The book of Revelation records seven messages to seven churches that existed in Asia Minor toward 
the end of the first century A.D.  

 

These churches--Ephesus, Smyrna, Pergamos, Thyatira, Sardis, Philadelphia and Laodicea--were 
located along one of the mail routes of the old Roman Empire.  

 

Riders would follow the route--carrying messages from town to town. The messages to the seven 
churches have words of both encouragement and correction and they clearly show the dominant 
characteristics of each of the congregations at that time.  

 

But these messages were intended for a wider audience than the Christians in these small towns.  

 

They are a series of remarkable prophecies, by which the future of the true Church was foretold in 
outline form, from the day it began on Pentecost, A.D. 31, until the Second Coming of Christ.  

 

The history of the Church would fall into seven distinct eras--each with its own strengths and 
weaknesses and its own special trials and problems.  

 

Just as a message could pass along the mail route from Ephesus to Laodicea, so would the truth of 
God be passed from era to era. It was like a relay race--in which the baton is passed from runner to 
runner, each one doing his part, until the finish line is reached. 

 

Some time during the early decades of the second century, the baton was passed from the Ephesian 
era to the people that God had called to the Smyrna era of his Church.  

 

Powerless, often persecuted, and rejected as heretics, the world lost sight of them. Instead, there 
emerged from the lost century a church that was steadily growing in popularity but growing further 
away from the gospel that Jesus taught.  

 

Persecution continued at various times under the Romans until the fourth century, when Constantine 
recognized the degenerate Church of that period as an official religion of the empire.  

 

… [centuries later] the true Church of God refused to accept these teachings and doctrines and 
restored certain truths that had fallen into neglect in the previous century.  

 

They moved their headquarters to Marion, Iowa, and then to Stanberry, Missouri. A magazine, The 
Bible Advocate, was published. Their efforts bore some fruit--small congregations sprang up across 
the nation. 

 

And so it was that some time in the 19th century, a small congregation of the true Church of God was 
established in the peaceful Willamette Valley in Oregon.  

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
5 

They were farmers, without formal education. They lacked trained ministers to teach and guide them. 
But they had the name, Church of God, and they faithfully kept the Sabbath day. 

 

God's Church had come a long way across the turbulent centuries since the day of Pentecost.  

 

It was weak, and lacked influence. Years of persecution and compromise had taken their toll. 
Much truth had been lost. But they had stayed the course.  

 

In the Willamette Valley, they waited. It was nearly time for the baton to change again--into the 
hands of those God would call to do his end-time work.  [emphasis mine] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

"Still, if you will not fight for the right when 
you can easily win without bloodshed, if you 
will not fight when your victory will be sure 
and not so costly, you may come to the 
moment when you will have to fight with all 
the odds against you and only a precarious 
chance for survival. There may be a worse 
case. You may have to fight when there is no 
chance of victory, because it is better to 
perish than to live as slaves."  

 

-  Winston Churchill 

 
[so let us fight for the true doctrines, including Church Eras] 

 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
6 

 

Prologue 
 

 

God indeed works in mysterious ways. No so more than with the way He calls people 
or nations to His purpose. The way he runs human affairs from time-to-time. 

 

Not least the way He raises up a Work by first developing religious interest; then 
seeking out people from its midst (a calling out of a Babylon, at least typologically), 
then purifying their doctrine and adding truths to it. 

 

Then a great Work occurs. 

 

Six times this has occurred – the seventh is well on its way. 

 

Yet there has not been much contact or derivation of a Church phase or era from the 
previous one. They have definitely been in touch, but close relationships generally do 
not seem to develop. Why? 

 

This paper seeks to explain the above and to seek answers to the mysterious origin 
of new phases of the Work of God during each Church era. 

 

We find the principle of restorations throughout the Old Testament such as the new 
world after the flood; raising up of Abram in a place of apostasy; and during period of 
the Kings in particular when the true religion was revived from time-to-time.  

 

We also have the work of the Elijah referred to in scripture and of course the 
restoration of Israel to world leadership under the Messiah, during the millennium. 
The millennium itself represents the restoration of God’s government to the earth. 

 

But what of the New Testament period? 

 

Much has been written about the seven eras of God’s True Church/religion. Much, 
much more has been written about the historical seven churches of Asia Minor and 
the spiritual application to seven types of Christians and, in addition, to seven church 
attitudes and groups in the last days. 

 

What has never been published or preached, to my knowledge, is another aspect of 
this multi-faceted prophecy: that these seven eras (which may also be termed 
phases or epochs) also represent seven restorations (we might even say 
resurrections) of the Work of the True Church of God.  

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
7 

Of course, revivals may be personal, congregational or era-wide.  

 

Further, just as there have been apostasies and fallings away (personal, 
congregational and era-wide), a remnant remains faithful to continue the Work, no 
matter how small. Sometimes these may be rejuvenations part way through a Church 
era (perhaps each era experience at least of these during its duration). 

 

Herbert Armstrong and the old WCG taught in various ways that the seven churches 
of Revelation 2 and 3 were: 

 

• Historical churches which were extant in literal ancient towns located in Asia 
Minor 

• Prophetic - Seven church eras or phases 

• Spiritual – representing seven types of Christian 

• Congregational – different congregations extant in various eras or phases 
could represent a spirit/attitude of another church 

• Organisational – various organized groups and offshoots could represent 
various churches/eras (eg in this sense, all seven may be represented in some 
way throughout the 2,000 year history of the Church and as such, are still 
today, but with one era dominating) 

 

As Herbert Armstrong wrote in “How I came to be going to kings and heads of 
governments,” Plain Truth, Feb 1977: 

 

“Soon we learned of the distinction, in the 2nd and 3rd chapters of 
Revelation . God revealed to me, plainly, in 1926-27, that in these two 
chapters Christ was speaking of the various conditions in His Church 
all through this age up until His return as King of kings in His 
KINGDOM. 

 

“But the conditions mentioned in the message to the angel of the 
Church at Ephesus predominated during that first era of the Church. 
They had among them some of the Laodicean lukewarmness. They 
also had the apostles and their immediate successors proclaiming the 
ANNOUNCEMENT of the KINGDOM OF GOD. But because of 
rapidly growing persecution, and the rise of what later became the 
Roman Catholic Church, their people rapidly were turning to 
"ANOTHER GOSPEL" (Gal. I :6-8 ; II Cor. 11 :3-4; Rom. I : 18, 25; 
etc.). But the predominating condition in that era was that they had 
lost their first love. 

But we in this Philadelphia era have too much of that fault, also. 
When first TRULY converted, it is like a ROMANCE, but we too soon 
cool down in our LOVE for Christ and HIS WORK” (p.17) 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
8 

“Chapters 2 and 3 are messages direct from Jesus, in heaven, sent to 
the angels (which some believe means to the chief human leaders of 
the SEVEN CHURCHES).” (p.20) 

 

With this in mind, let us therefore examine the principle of revivalism in the New 
Testament Church of God – if we have ears to hear. 

 

NB: candles were not used in ancient Israel or in the New Testament period – the 
King James Version used in this study, uses that term. Instead, lampstand (which is 
a stand for oil lamps) is the correct translation. 

 

 

“He that hath an ear,  

let him hear what the spirit saith  

to the churches” 

(Rev. 3:22) 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
9 

 

The Lampstand Symbolism in the  

Old and New Testaments 
 

 

Throughout the Old Testament symbols used for Israel include a woman, Zion, 
sheep, lampstand and so forth. In the New Testament, similar symbols are used for 
spiritual Israel (ie those Israelites that are spiritual and those non-Israelites grafted 
into the Israelitish vine). 

 

This includes the lampstand (candlestick) symbolism. Note what the online version of 
the International Standard Bible Encyclopedia has to say: 

 

“CANDLESTICK, THE GOLDEN: 

 

kan'-d'-l-stik, gold'-'-n (menorah, literally "lamp-stand"): An important 
part of the furniture of the tabernacle and temples. 

 

See TABERNACLE; TEMPLE; LAMP. 1. The Tabernacle: 

 

The candlestick is first met with in the descriptions of the tabernacle 
(Ex 25:31-39; 37:17-24). It was, with the utensils connected with it 
(snuffers, snuff dishes), to be made of pure beaten gold, of one piece, 
a talent in weight (Ex 25:39). It consisted of a pedestal or base, of a 
central stem (the name "candlestick" is specially given to this), of six 
curving branches--three on each side--and of seven lamps resting on 
the tops of the branches and stem. Stem and branches were 
ornamented with cups like almond-blossoms, knops and flowers--four 
of this series on the stem, and three on each of the branches. Some, 
however, understand the "cup" to embrace the "knop" and "flower" 
(calyx and corolla). The shape of the pedestal is uncertain. Jewish 
tradition suggests three small feet; the representation of the 
candlestick on the Arch of Titus has a solid, hexagonal base. The 
position of the candlestick was on the South side of the holy place (Ex 
40:24). 

 

… The immediate object of the candlestick was to give light in the holy 
place. The lamps were lighted in the evening and burned till the 
morning (Ex 30:7,8; Le 24:3; 1Sa 3:3; 2Ch 13:11), light being admitted 
into the temple during the day by the upper windows. Josephus in his 
Cosmical speculations (BJ, V, v, 5) takes the seven lamps to signify 
the seven planets. In Zechariah's vision of the golden candlestick (Zec 
4:2 ff), the seven lamps are fed by two olive trees which are 
interpreted to be "the two anointed ones," Zerubbabel and Joshua--the 
civil and spiritual representatives of theocracy. The candlestick here, 
like the seven candlesticks in Re 1:20; 2:1, symbolizes the church 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
10 

of God, then in its Old Testament form, the idea conveyed being 
that God's church is set to be a lightgiver in the world. Compare 
Christ's words (Mt 5:14,16; Lu 12:35), and Paul's (Php 2:15). 

 

The oldest known representation of the seven-branched candlestick is 
on a coin of Antigonus, circa 40 BC (see Madden's Coins of the Jews, 
102).” (emphasis mine) 

 

There is one important difference between the lampstand (candlestick) concepts 
when one carefully compares how they are represented in either Testament: in the 
Old Testament there is one lampstand with 7 branches. However, in the New 
Testament typology there are 7 separate lampstands. 

 

Why is this so? 

 

Firstly, let us examine the context of the lampstands in the book of Revelation. This 
book uses both the geography and terminology of the Near East. For instance this 
mysterious book contains references to Mount Zion, Jerusalem, the Temple, Israel, 
Egypt and Sodom, the Euphrates, Babylon, Armageddon, Jezebel plus various other 
Near Eastern inferences. 

 

What does this mean for our understanding of the lampstand typology in Revelation? 

 

What many do not realize is that the book of Revelation was the final book of the 
Bible to be accepted into the New Testament canon. Why was this the case? That 
book was considered to be so bizarre with railings similar to the Old Testament 
prophets and including so many Old Testament references that the canonisers had 
difficulty reconciling it to their view of the New Testament. 

 

Yet the evidence was there and eventually this marvelous work was included in the 
canon under the inspiration of God. 

 

Turning to chapter 1 of Revelation, we find the "seven golden candlesticks" (Gr 
means lampstands as candles were not used in the first century) which are used 
symbolically of "the seven churches" (Rev 1:13, 20): 

 

“And I turned to see the voice that spake with me. And having turned I 
saw seven golden candlesticks;  

and in the midst of the candlesticks one like unto a son of man, 
clothed with a garment down to the foot, and girt about at the breasts 
with a golden girdle.  

And his head and his hair were white as white wool, white as snow; 
and his eyes were as a flame of fire;  

and his feet like unto burnished brass, as if it had been refined in a 
furnace; and his voice as the voice of many waters.  



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
11 

And he had in his right hand seven stars: and out of his mouth 
proceeded a sharp two-edged sword: and his countenance was as the 
sun shineth in his strength.  

And when I saw him, I fell at his feet as one dead. And he laid his right 
hand upon me, saying, Fear not; I am the first and the last,  

and the Living one; and I was dead, and behold, I am alive for 
evermore, and I have the keys of death and of Hades.  

Write therefore the things which thou sawest, and the things which 
are, and the things which shall come to pass hereafter;  

the mystery of the seven stars which thou sawest in my right hand, 
and the seven golden candlesticks. The seven stars are the angels of 
the seven churches: and the seven candlesticks are seven churches.” 
(Rev 1:12-20). 

 

Now turn to the Old Testament reference to the candlestick (lampstand) and see if 
you can spot the difference: 

 

“And thou shalt make a candlestick of pure gold: of beaten work shall 
the candlestick be made, even its base, and its shaft; its cups, its 
knops, and its flowers, shall be of one piece with it.  

And there shall be six branches going out of the sides thereof; three 
branches of the candlestick out of the one side thereof, and three 
branches of the candlestick out of the other side thereof:  

three cups made like almond-blossoms in one branch, a knop and a 
flower; and three cups made like almond-blossoms in the other 
branch, a knop and a flower: so for the six branches going out of the 
candlestick:  

and in the candlestick four cups made like almond-blossoms, the 
knops thereof, and the flowers thereof;  

and a knop under two branches of one piece with it, and a knop under 
two branches of one piece with it, and a knop under two branches of 
one piece with it, for the six branches going out of the candlestick.  

Their knops and their branches shall be of one piece with it; the whole 
of it one beaten work of pure gold.  

And thou shalt make the lamps thereof, seven: and they shall light the 
lamps thereof, to give light over against it.  

And the snuffers thereof, and the snuffdishes thereof, shall be of pure 
gold.  

Of a talent of pure gold shall it be made, with all these vessels.  

And see that thou make them after their pattern, which hath been 
showed thee in the mount.” (Ex 25:31-40) 

 

Here is the difference and an important one at that: 

 

The lampstand in the Old Testament is a single structure with seven branches – 
this signifies unity, a clearly identified group, continuum through similar structures. 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
12 

 

 
Israel represented by the single lampstand 

 

But … 

 

An evaluation of Revelation 2 and 3 indicates that there were seven separate 
lampstands, which indicates churches which history has not given much notice to 
and which characteristics are quite different. This indicates that the Church of God 
has operated in a sequence of seven epochs or phases since its dawn and with 
different governance structures. In other words they are not closely linked and have a 
rather separate history. For it is God’s Spirit that links them, not organizational 
means. For they are linked spiritually, based on foundational doctrines. 

 

Small and weak; persecuted and hated; pursued through hill and dale; mountain and 
valley, the Church of God fled for cover from Satan’s agents – yet it survived. In 
contrast, Israel is more readily identifiable in history and in its institutions. While 
undergoing seven phases, Israel was noticeable as a political entity of sorts. 

 

Yet Christ is in the midst of the seven lampstands, guiding them through His spirit 
and angelic agents. 

 

What might one make of all of this? 

 

Simply this: the Church of God has been going on a long, arduous journey of 
character creation, which in the main, has meant struggle for survival. The flames of 
the seven lampstands have flickered from bright to almost nothing, and in many 
cases, the flame went out. 

 

Yet, from time-to-time, the lampstand which represents a particular phase as we 
have seen, burst brightly and spread the True Gospel message as best as it could. 

 

As such, this aspect of the seven lampstand represent seven restorations or 
resurrections of the Work of the Church of God. The Church has continued through 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
13 

all centuries since its inception about 30/31 AD but only occasionally has it powerfully 
preached the Gospel to society. Most attempts have not been very successful.  

 

Unfortunately, it is lamentable that those that reject the ‘seven church eras’ doctrine 
are missing out on some very important Biblical truths and principles. They also miss 
out on the wonderful truth that ancient Israel experience seven eras which parallel 
that of the New Testament spiritual Israel (refer to the article The Seven Eras of 
Ancient Israel – Type of the Eras of the True Church?). 

 

 
Seven individual lampstands representing the Church – unlike the single lampstand 

representing Israel 

 

Seven Restorations of the Work 

 

One of the main reasons for the existence of the Church of God is to proclaim the 
future Kingdom of God. 

 

Yet, ever since the first scattering of God’s sabbatarian church recorded in Acts 8:1, 
it has not always been one composite organisation. The Church of God has been 
small (Luke 12:32) lacking in great strength or power, yet maintaining the basic truths 
of God's Word: His Law (including the Sabbath sign), the Fruits of the Spirit, the 
Beatitudes and basic True Doctrine (such as water baptism, the True Gospel of the 
Kingdom of God, the nature of man and so on). 

 

When the Romans sacked Jerusalem in 70AD, a further scattering commenced. 
Some, known as the Nazarenes under James the Just fled; others scattered into little 
groups here and there; while some were already planted in Britain and elsewhere 
due to the work of the apostles.  

 

Communication between them would not have been great due to the nature of the 
times. The Church has since largely been scattered into branches or groups which 
were often not in communication with one another. These branches themselves 
suffered scattering on a regional basis. Like a vine growing all over the place, the 
Church of God has spread all over the earth, sewing seeds and truths wherever she 
may be found, yet weak and persecuted  

 

In any event, over time, it has scattered and then parts of it have re-gathered and 
restored the Work as well as many truths that had been lost, whilst simultaneously 
holding on to basic doctrine. There has never been a total destruction of the Church - 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
14 

what happened in our former association was an attempt at destruction (IICor 4:9). 
But God used Satan's efforts as a means toward reconstruction for a new phase of 
the Work. For the Church to be tested and reformed to undertake a Work in the world 
structured in a way applicable for this day and age.  

 

This is the historical period we are going through - reconstructing the Church and its 
efforts for the years ahead. If we view it in that light, it is overall positive, even if it is a 
painful experience at the time. Now is the time to shake off dead wood and steer the 
Church into the future with a structure geared toward a new generation whilst holding 
firmly to the truth. 

 

From this is emerging the continuation of the small but powerful Philadelphia Work – 
a second phase of the Work. Alongside it is arising the much larger Laodicean Work.  

 

Yet all eras or phases of God's Church, no matter how far apart they were 
geographically or distant in time, were and are connected by God's eternal spirit 
which transcends space and time – for Christ Himself is their Head and in the midst 
of the lampstands. 

 

Now, as the Babylonian system and spirit has been resurrected over time, particularly 
the Holy Roman Empire, so has God's Church. Each resurrection has had a different 
character with people called out of various forms of Babylonianism. The world is in 
spiritual Babylon, but there is one certain Church that is the spiritual and doctrinal 
successor to the Babylonian Mysteries – as such, the two concepts of Babylon 
overlap.  

 

Each time a new Work is seeded and begins to take root – some years later growing 
and flowering.  

 

It seems that God sifts through the world from time-to-time to choose a people and 
raise up a Church of God group or groups to do His will. 

 

In any event, the following describes the probable major areas that people are called 
out from during given eras: 

 

1. Ephesus: Calling out of the Babylon of the Pharisaism and Babylonianism/ 
Hellenism 

 

This period was fulfilled by the early Apostolic Church of God. 

 

2. Smyrna: calling out of the Babylon of the cults of Asia Minor 

 

The Nazarenes were the continuation of the early Church. 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
15 

 

3. Pergamos: Calling out of the Babylon of the paganism in Cappadocia and 
Armenia 

 

The Paulicians and Constantine of Mananali were a further restoration of the Work. 

 

4. Thyatira: calling out of the Babylon of the Catholicism 

 

The early Waldensians kept the Law and seventh-day Sabbath and promoted a 
mighty Work in Europe.  

 

5. Sardis: calling out of the Babylon of the Anglicanism and Puritanism 

 

The Sabbatarians in England which later became known as Seventh-day Baptists in 
England and the USA. 

 

More detailed information about these church eras will be supplied in a future article.  

 

 
The Seven Churches of Rev. 2 & 3 

 

Suffice to say that it is of considerable interest that Christ said to the last four eras that 
he is coming to them:  

 

Thyatira “hold fast till I come” 

Sardis “I will come on thee as a thief” 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
16 

Philadelphia “Behold, I come quickly” 

Laodicea “Behold, I stand at the door and knock” 

 

These statements are not made of the first three eras as they have now died out. But 
the last four, each with various branches, are alongside each other in these last days. 
While some similar statements are made to Ephesus (verse 5b) and Pergamos (verse 
16), these are warnings of Christ’s punishment, not His return. 

 

Surely there are groups extant since the Middle Ages and later which are the legitimate 
heirs to the Thyatira and Sardis eras. They are also God’s people and a few groups 
which have arise even in the twentieth century appear to approximate the Thyatira and 
Sardis eras.  

 

 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
17 

 

A Modern Example of Restoration 
 

 

We turn now to the sixth era or restoration of God’s Work through His Church. 

 

6. Philadelphia: calling out of the Babylon of Protestantism and the world 

 

One of the primary reasons for the existence of the Church is to proclaim the future 
government of God upon the earth – the rulership of the Messiah over the earth. With 
Him will be the saints and ruling the world under them will be the Houses of Judah 
and Israel. This is known as the Kingdom of God. 

 

At Pasadena, a Church of God leading minister, Greenberry G Rupert, stated: to a 
gathering of Sabbatarians from all over the USA in the spring of 1919: 

 

"the day is not far distant when the work will go in power to every child of 
God in the world and call the honest to the truth for this time … God has 
been performing a great work. It now at last looks like the time is now 
here for the execution of the work … So now is the time to teach a whole 
truth to the Remnant." 

 

How prophetic that statement was! It seems that God Almighty instilled within Rupert 
particular insights in certain areas of Scripture and in particular the feast days. 

 

Now Nave’s Topical Bible reveals that “more space in the prophetic scriptures is 
devoted to a future rule of God on earth than to any other theme” (page 752). This 
was the major theme of Herbert W Armstrong’s preaching.  

 

Yet this era is described as weak (in terms of outreach and small) (Rev 3:8) which 
Herbert Armstrong noticed: 

 

"They came closer to Biblical truth than any other —- but I was seriously 
disturbed by their lack of power and accomplishment." (Autobiography of 
Herbert W Armstrong (vol 1), Chapter 30, pp. 525-526.)  

 

But due to their faith (holding fast to true doctrine), God later used this phase of His 
Work mightily. Notice a similar principle outlined by the prophet Isaiah: 

 

“Why sayest thou, O Jacob, and speakest, O Israel, My way is hid 
from Jehovah, and the justice due to me is passed away from my 
God?  

Hast thou not known? hast thou not heard? The everlasting God, 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
18 

Jehovah, the Creator of the ends of the earth, fainteth not, neither is 
weary; there is no searching of his understanding.  

He giveth power to the faint; and to him that hath no might he 
increaseth strength.  

Even the youths shall faint and be weary, and the young men shall 
utterly fall:  

but they that wait for Jehovah shall renew their strength; they 
shall mount up with wings as eagles; they shall run, and not be 
weary; they shall walk, and not faint.” (Is 40:27-31). 

 

Other eras were not afforded such a blessing due to their problems.  

 

God’s Church has been scattered for centuries and has not been one composite 
organisation, but rather has consisted of many groups related to one another. Some 
of those groups have died out; some seem spiritually without life; but some are alive 
and well, doing a Work to proclaim the Kingdom of God and to bring many to 
salvation. 

 

Let us now turn our attention to the first murmurings of the birth of the Philadelphia 
Era. 

 

During periods in the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries, America experience 
evangelical fervour, known as the ‘Great Awakening’. The influence of these 
movements may have given impetuous to the eventual awakening and revival of a 
slumbering and virtually dead church. God indeed works in mysterious and circuitous 
ways. 

 

For when Baptist preacher William Miller proclaimed the imminent return of Christ 
commencing about 1831, many began to respond (he was a Sunday keeper and 
never became a Sabbatarian). Whilst his followers were popularly known as 
‘Millerites’ among themselves they were known as ‘Adventists’ – proclaimers of 
Christ’s second coming – His literal second coming. 

 

The second coming of Christ literally to the earth, a 1,000 year reign of His upon the 
earth and other truths were seldom mentioned or believed in Christianity – until the 
Advent movement. Indeed, Christianity was indifferent to Christ’s return or was 
seeking it after the millennium! 

 

It took some years before a handful of the Adventists adopted the seventh-day 
Sabbath. This is how God, in His mysterious ways did this: 

 

“Rachel (Harris) Oakes Preston (1809-1868), had a great influence on 
the Sabbatarian movement.  She was a Seventh Day Baptist who 
persuaded a group of Adventists to accept the Sabbath and thus to 
become in that sense, the first Seventh-day Adventists. Born in 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
19 

Vernon, Vermont, she joined the Methodist Church, then joined the 
Seventh Day Baptist church of Verona, Oneida County, New York. 
Later she moved to Washington, New Hampshire, to be near her 
daughter, Delight Oakes, who taught school there. When Mrs. Oakes 
sought to introduce the Sabbath to the company of Adventists in the 
Christian church there, she found them so engrossed in preparation 
for the coming of the Lord that they paid little attention to her Seventh 
Day Baptist literature.  

 

She did eventually gain as a convert, Frederick Wheeler, a Methodist 
preacher. One Sunday while conducting the communion service for 
the Christian congregation, he remarked that all who confess 
communion with Christ in such a service as this "should be ready to 
obey God and keep His commandments in all things." Later Mrs. 
Oakes told him that she had almost risen in the service to tell him that 
he had better push back the communion table and put the communion 
cloth back over it until he was willing to keep all the commandments of 
God, including the fourth. Knowing she was a Seventh Day Baptist, 
Wheeler thus began serious thinking and earnest study, and not long 
after about March, 1844, as he later related, he began to observe the 
seventh-day Sabbath. After the Great Disappointment in October, 
1844, during a Sunday service in the Washington church, William 
Farnsworth stated publicly that he was convinced that the seventh day 
of the week was the Sabbath and that he had decided to keep it. He 
was immediately followed by his brother Cyrus and several others. 
And Mrs. Oakes, in turn, soon embraced the Adventist teachings. 
Thus it was that the first little Sabbatarian Adventist group came into 
being. 

 

Mrs. Oakes later married Nathan T. Preston and moved away. Not 
until the last year of her life did she join what had meanwhile become 
the SDA Church.” (Adapted from the Seventh-day Adventist 
Encyclopedia, Volume 10, page 1149, 1976. Review and Herald 
Publishing Association.) 

 

And this is one of the lessons of the seven lampstands: unlike the political and 
organisational unity symbolized by the Old Testament lampstand, the New 
Testament has seven separate lampstands, symbolizing little connection between 
Church eras. 

 

This is an example of such – the Seventh Day Baptists continue the same era as that 
which sprang from the Anglicans in the 1500s and 1600s. Yet their connection or 
dialogue with the following era has been very small, although potent per the above. 
Similarly, their connection with the previous era, was also not great. 

 

Five groups emerged directly from the original Adventist/Millerite movement:  
Seventh-day Adventists (1863), Church of Christ (1858) which became known as 
Church of God (1866), and three Sunday-observing Adventist groups: Church of God 
of the Abrahamic Faith (1888), Advent Christian Church (1860) and the Life and 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
20 

Advent Union (1862) (the latter two merged in 1964). Except for the Sabbath, the 
Sunday observing Adventists groups have some major similarities to the sabbatarian 
Churches of God, including the future Kingdom of God on earth, conditionalism (soul 
sleep), anti-trinitarianism and water baptism. 

 

Both Adventists and Churches of God are familiar with their common roots and 
beginnings during the nineteenth century. With the formation of the Seventh-day 
Adventist Church, some individuals and fellowships either never joined and remained 
outside of the SDA Church, withdrew in 1863 or withdrew in 1866 (see Linden, 1844 
and the Shut Door Problem, pages 80-81; Bjorling, The Churches of God, Seventh 
Day. A Bibliography, pages 10-14). Of course the Seventh-day Baptists remained a 
separate entity. 

 

Later, with the incorporation of the scattered non-SDA and non-SDB churches, the 
new group eventually became known as Church of God (Adventist) which indicates 
strong, intertwined links and relationships between the Church of God and the SDAs. 
Later, in 1922, the name Church of God (Seventh Day) was officially adopted and 
has remained such to this day. 

 

George W Stetson, a minister with the Advent Christian Church, was influential in 
bringing the born again in the resurrection doctrine to various ones. Stetson wrote an 
article in the 13 September 1871 World’s Crisis on “Infant Salvation”. In this 
remarkable article he argues for the new birth to occur at the resurrection when we 
shall be full Sons of God.  

 

Another was George Storrs who was involved with the Advent movement led by 
William Miller since 1842. Storrs brought the observance of Passover on 14 Abib, 
rather than as a weekly or quarterly Lord’s Supper; soul sleep; as well as being 
instrumental in bringing the British-Israel truth into the Churches of God as far as we 
know. 

 

Storrs was a Methodist Episcopal minister who influenced Russell (founder of the 
Jehovah Witnesses ) and was himself a founder of the Sunday observing Life and 
Advent Union (a Sunday Adventist group mentioned above). 

 

In the nineteenth century, Ellen G White taught that the early Adventists were 
originally full of zeal representing the Philadelphia era but that the SDAs had become 
the Laodicean era. For further information on how the early SDAs viewed the 
Philadelphia Era, refer to 
http://www.thethirdangelsmessage.com/pioneers_philadelphia.php  

 

Similarly, some Protestants (in books and websites) have drawn parallels between 
the zeal of the Protestants of the nineteenth century and the Philadelphia era, 
followed by the Laodicean era some time in the early twentieth century. Indeed, for 
this was the spirit of the age. 

http://www.thethirdangelsmessage.com/pioneers_philadelphia.php


Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
21 

 

Whilst it is clear that the seeds of the Philadelphia era were sewn and began to take 
root around the 1840s-50s, it really only began to emerge and grow into a mighty tree 
with the Work of Herbert W Armstrong – this commenced the short-lived restoration 
of the Work to great glory.  

 

 
H.W. Armstrong 

 

But it quickly wilted under pressure of apostasy. A synagogue of Satan once again 
grew up within God’s Church and led the people into apostasy. Note what the WCG 
traditionally taught: 

 

“The synagogue of Satan refers to the great apostasy that 
occurred at the close of the apostolic age, the apostasy which gave 
rise to the host of denominations we have today—a great mother 
church and her daughter churches (Rev. 17).” (AD Letter 938, Radio 
Church of God, 1956) [emphasis mine. See also Jer 51:51 in terms of 
typology] 

 

The Abingdon Bible Commentary concurs: 

 

“Perhaps the synagogue that claimed to be the synagogue of Jehovah 
but was really the synagogue of Satan (Rev. 3, v. 9; cf. 2:9) had 
excommunicated the Philadelphian Christians.” (The Abingdon Bible 
Commentary,1929, p. 1376) 

 

In their Commentary on the Whole Bible, Jamieson, Fausset and Brown note: 

 

"The 'Jews' who might have been 'the church of God,' had now, by 
their opposition and unbelief, become the synagogue of Satan." (p. 
1533) 

 

How applicable to the Worldwide Church of God in the 21st century. While Herman L 
Hoeh wrote: 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
22 

“Whenever they were able to influence a majority in a local 
church…false ministers began to expel the true Christians.” 

 

“In the letter of the apostle John to Gaius, we read: ‘I wrote unto the 
church, but Diotrephes, who loveth to have the pre-eminence among 
them, receiveth us not. Wherefore, if I come, I will remember his 
deeds which he doeth, prating against us with malicious words: and 
not content therewith, neither doth he himself receive the brethren, 
and forbiddeth them that would, AND CASTETH THEM OUT OF THE 
CHURCH’ (III John 9 and 10).” 

 

“The true Christians, who alone comprised the true Church, were 
being put out of the visible, organized congregations.” “But that did not 
mean the scattered individuals were not part of the Church. They were 
the Church because they were joined to Christ through the Holy Spirit. 
Those who drove them out became the false church—the church of 
the god of this world—‘the synagogue of Satan’.” 

 

“This synagogue of Satan is the great apostate church which 
developed after 80 A.D. and ultimately became recognized as the 
State Religion of the Roman Empire. That Church has had many 
Protestant daughters which are also Satan’s churches (Rev. 17).” (H. 
L. Hoeh, A True History of the True Church, pp. 7-8, 17) 

 

While Bob Fahey wrote: 

 

“God reserves His strongest condemnation for those who claim to be 
speaking for Him, but are actually leading people away from the true 
God.” 

 

“‘Behold, I am against the prophets, saith the Lord, that use their 
tongues, and say, He saith. Behold, I am against them that prophesy 
false dreams…and cause my people to err by their lies, and by their 
lightness; yet I sent them not, nor commanded them: therefore they 
shall not profit this people at all…for ye have perverted the words of 
the living God, of the Lord of hosts, our God…’ (Jer. 23).”  

 

“Not all false prophets come from outside the Church. Some 
were formerly faithful servants of God, but swerved from the 
‘straight and narrow’ path.” 

 

“Faithful pastors protect the flock from those who would spoil them. 
But some of those called and ordained in God’s true Church would 
covet Christ’s sheep. So they would turn from the teachings and the 
teachers they had originally acknowledged.” 

 

“Why does God allow wolves to have access to His flock? Why 
doesn’t He expose them before they do any harm? He has his 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
23 

reasons!” 

 

“The first and most basic scripture about false prophets explains why. 
‘If there arise among you a prophet, or a dreamer of dreams, and 
giveth thee a sign or a wonder, And the sign or the wonder come to 
pass, whereof he spake unto thee, saying, Let us go after other gods, 
which thou hast not known, and let us serve them; Thou shalt not 
hearken unto the words of that prophet, or that dreamer of dreams: for 
the Lord your God proveth you, to know whether ye love the Lord your 
God with all your heart and with all your soul’ (Deut. 13:1-3).” 

 

“God wants his flock to stay with Him and the truth no matter 
what. The flock of God is certain to encounter many trials and tests—
false prophets and treasonous pastors among them. But the true 
sheep of His pasture, who seek His leadership and His will, won’t be 
led astray and devoured. Thankfully, it is just not possible. Christ’s 
sheep will see the fake fleece and run!” (Robert E. Fahey, “Beware 
of False Prophets,” Good News magazine, May 1979). [emphasis 
mine] 

 

Finally, Herbert W Armstrong wrote similarly: 

 

“First, remember this Church was never large, never politically 
powerful, or a world-known organization of men. It is a spiritual 
organism, not a political organization. It is composed of all whose 
hearts and lives have been changed by the Spirit of God, whether 
visibly together, or individually scattered.” 

 

Under the lash of continual persecution and opposition from the 
organized forces of this world, it is difficult for such a people to remain 
united and organized together. 

 

Even in Paul’s day, many among those attending at Antioch, at 
Jerusalem, at Ephesus, at Corinth, and other places, began to 
apostatize and turn away from the truth. Divisions sprang up. Those 
individuals, unconverted or turned from God’s truth and way of life, 
were no part of God’s true Church, though visibly assembling with 
those who were. 

 

The ‘mystery of iniquity’ was already working within these visible 
churches. This apostasy increased! By the year A.D. 125 the majority 
in most churches, especially those Gentile-born, were continuing in 
many of their old pagan beliefs and practices, though professing to be 
Christian! Gradually, a smaller and smaller portion of the visible 
churches going by the name ‘Christian’ remained truly yielded to 
God and His truth, and led of His Spirit. After Constantine took 
virtual control of the visible, professing Church in the early fourth 
century, this visible organization became almost wholly pagan, and 
began excommunicating and persecuting all who held to the true 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
24 

Word of God! 

 

Finally, it became necessary for real Christians, who, even as a 
scattered people, alone composed the true Christian Church, to flee 
from the jurisdiction of Rome in order truly to worship God! Thus, the 
visible, organized Church which rose to power was the FALSE 
Church—the ‘Great Whore’ of Revelation 17.” (The Plain Truth About 
Easter (1973), pp.11) [emphasis mine] 

 

So here we have Satan’s ‘sleeper cells’ – agents of evil waiting for their time. They 
are evidently within each Church Era, but are paramount within the Smyrna and 
Philadelphia Eras. 

 

In one of his works, concerning The Seven Churches (published in the early years of 
the twentieth century), Greenberry G Rupert (who seems to be a precursor of HWA) 
noted: 

 

“Verse 9 shows there is a great apostacy during the history of the 
Philadelphia church. Yet there are some few in that age that have 
kept his word ... How truly all this history is fulfilled before the eyes of 
those who can see, having eyes anointed to discern truth ... Now is the 
time to not be ashamed of his truth and proclaim it." (pages 19-20) 
[emphasis mine. See Jer 51:51] 

 

 

 

Rupert had predicted the apostasy of the Philadelphia era about 80 or so years prior 
to it occurring by understanding what the following verses in Revelation indicate: 

 

“And to the angel of the church in Philadelphia write: He who is set-



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
25 

apart, He who is true, He who has the key of David, He who opens and 
no one shuts; and shuts and no one opens, says these things:  

 

I know your works. Behold, I have given before you an open door, and 
no one can shut it. For you have a little strength and have kept My 
Word and have not denied My name. [first phase – undertaking a 
Work] 

 

Behold, I give out of those of the synagogue of Satan, those saying 
themselves to be Jews and are not, but lie; behold, I will make them to 
come and worship before your feet, and to know that I have loved you. 
[why? Because they caused the apostasy] [second phase – 
apostasy] 

 

Because you have kept the Word of My patience, I also will keep you 
from the hour of temptation which will come upon all the habitable 
world, to try those who dwell upon the earth. [why? Because they 
resisted apostasy] [third phase – keeping His Word – including a 
revived Work and then Great Tribulation] 

 

Behold, I come quickly. Hold fast to that which you have, so that no 
one may take your crown. [fourth phase – Christ’s return] 

 

Him who overcomes I will make him a pillar in the temple of My God, 
and he will go out no more. And I will write upon him the name of My 
God, and the name of the city of My God, the New Jerusalem, which 
comes down out of Heaven from My God, and My new name.” [finally 
– the granting of rewards in His Kingdom] 

 

It would appear that the Philadelphia Era contains 4 phases and that we are in phase 
3 at the present time, enduring the impact of the Synagogue of Satan. How long it will 
continue and how extensive the end-time Work will be remains to be seen. 
Cooperation between groups and extending the hand of friendship to demonstrate a 
brotherly love is needed now more than ever. 

 

The evil Synagogue of Satan has taken control of the WCG and is plotting and 
planning to take over other Churches of God. They cunningly lay low for a long time – 
like political ‘sleepers’ – waiting for the right moment to take over. Such immoral and 
unethical behaviour! 

 

Membership and new elders to the Church of God were added from the Seventh-day 
Adventist Church from time-to-time. One such elder was Greenberry Rupert, as we 
have already seen, whose writings were later likely studied by Herbert W Armstrong, 
founder of the Worldwide Church of God (initially known as the Radio Church of 
God).  

 

Rupert brought with him the belief that the annual sabbaths are important for 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
26 

Christians to understand and to observe which impacted upon sections of the Church 
of God, a few who were already observing these days. During his time with the 
Seventh-day Adventist Church in the late nineteenth century, he performed 
missionary work in parts of South America. Later, in the 1960s, Worldwide Church of 
God ministers stumbled across many of these scattered remnants of Rupert’s 
missionary work. They never associated with any other sabbatarian group, but 
continued to faithfully observe the sabbath and in many cases, the annual sabbaths.  

 

The Churches of God today have a former Seventh-day Adventist elder to thank for 
bringing the annual sabbaths into their theological framework. To this day some 
Adventists privately observe these days. Rupert died in 1922, still a Church of God 
elder, leader of the Church of God (Independent), having been part of the splits from 
the Church of God in 1905. It split again in 1933 with re-amalgamation in 1950, 
although some did not rejoin the General Conference. More recently attempts to unify 
with the latter group failed in a vote, but now appears to be occurring by default with 
individual congregations joining the larger group. 

 

In 1931 the Church of God in Poland was formed as a result of a split from the SDA 
Church. Coincidentally the Church of God in Portugal also started that year, as an 
SDA Church splinter group. The Adventist Church of Promise was formed the 
following year in Brazil which is now a member of the Church of God (Seventh Day) 
General Conference.  

 

Also in the 1930s an SDA minister in Australia, pastor AH Britten, established the 
Remnant Church of God (although it was not registered until 1939). A small group 
continuing that church may still be found extant in Perth, Western Australia to this 
day.  

 

And in South Africa, small Church of God sabbatarian groups which were extant prior 
to the arrival of the Radio Church of God are thought to have brought from India. 
Others may have been raised up in a fashion similar to that of pastor Britten. 

 

There can be no doubt about it: the Adventists and Churches of God are related and 
have a common history. By the way, not all of the Churches of God in East Europe 
which were underground during the oppressive years under Communist rule were 
offshoots of the Adventists. One particular group in the Ukraine came about due to a 
revelation in 1946 and others trace their history to groups dating back to the Middle 
Ages.  

 

In 1931 Herbert W Armstrong was ordained a minister of the Church of God (Seventh 
Day) and in 1933 he formed a congregation known as the Radio Church of God (later 
changed to Worldwide Church of God in 1968). After seven years his credentials as a 
minister of the Church of God (Seventh Day) was withdrawn around 1937/38 
although he still co-operated with them until 1945 and Radio Church of God 
members sometimes visited with the mother church until the early 1950s.  



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
27 

 

Although the seeds were planted in the 1840s-60s and Herbert Armstrong’s 
predecessors had many truths (such as GG Rupert who was a kind of proto-type of 
Armstrong), it was not until after Armstrong was tried and tested severely in the 
1930s and 1940s that growth began in the early 1950s. 

 

Further clues to our close relationship may be found in commonalties in our literature: 
The WCG’s booklet The True History of the True Church was drawn, in part, from 
Adventist publications such as The Church in the Wilderness and Facts of Faith. 
Proof of the Bible was based on the SDA’s Prophecy Speaks: Dissolving Doubts. 
Even the booklet Seven Laws of Healthful Living seems to have a basis in the SDA’s 
eight health principles. 

 

Beside the Sabbath and it being a sign for Christians, other similarities include the 
belief in seven church eras, the identification of the Roman Catholic Church with the 
Mystery Babylonian religion, the historic Beast power has been the Roman Empire 
and its successor Holy Roman Empire, water baptism, concept of the end-time 
remnant church, places of protection for God’s people during the Great Tribulation 
and so forth. 

 

During the 1960s, there was a small flow of Adventists into the Worldwide Church of 
God’s (WCG) ranks. A flow in back toward the Adventists has also been occurring, 
particularly since the WCG theologically eschewed the seventh day Sabbath.  

 

In 1934 Mr Armstrong commenced publication of the Plain Truth magazine and the 
World Tomorrow radio program began which grew to become the largest radio 
program on earth by the late 1960s. When the programme was cancelled in the early 
1990s, it was, by that time, the longest serving radio programme in history.  

 

By the time of his death, the WCG had 150,000 in attendance; the Plain Truth 
magazine had a circulation of over 8 million in 5 languages and in full-colour; a Good 
News magazine in several languages and in full-colour with over 1 million published 
each issue; a Correspondence Course with hundreds of thousands of students; a 
theological college; a world famous performing arts centre; scores of free quality 
booklets and hard cover books; a radio and TV program on hundreds of stations 
across the globe. All literature was totally free without any cost or obligation. 

 

Since the apostasy set in, the WCG’s membership had plummeted to about 35,000; 
the radio and TV programs had been cancelled; the college closed; all books and 
booklets withdrawn; the Good News magazine and Correspondence Courses 
cancelled and the Plain Truth is being replaced by an ecumenical magazine with 
different titles in various countries. 

 

Today we are aware of over 400 groups which have split from the WCG. Most former 
WCG members have now forsaken the Sabbath or observe it privately at home. A 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
28 

few have joined the SDA Church. 

 

Clearly this has been another restoration of the Work and the truth (slowly gaining 
ground and growing large like a mustard seed since the 1850s); restoration of many 
truths (commencing in the late 1920s – early 1930s); a restoration of the Work as a 
major force with the truth about Israel used by God as a means to attract attention 
(since the early 1950s) and a period of spiritual power that stunned much of the 
world. 

 

Armstrong presented some vital truths to the Church of God leader who would not 
proclaim them. He wrote articles and tried to work with them – but they just could not 
perceive what was going on – the spirit of God was saying something to the Church, 
but they were not listening.  

 

As a result their concepts of a Church of God college and radio programme never 
really took off and this honour was instead bestowed upon Armstrong to bring to 
realisation. And it was he who loudly proclaimed the Holy Days and British-Israel 
truth to the world instead of others who had the opportunity to do so. 

 

And so the message of the Church was about the true Gospel and associated 
subjects. For Armstrong knew full well a truism: 

 

Great minds discuss ideas 

Average minds discuss events 

Small minds discuss people 

 

One of the great strengths of the Philadelphia Era under Herbert W Armstrong was 
its corporate structure. Armstrong learned that the local congregational structure that 
he had experienced would not work in a modern world to take the Gospel message 
to the world. For each Church era to function best in the world or culture/civilization it 
found itself in, it was best for it to form a structure that fitted the need. It is no use 
trying to use outmoded structure or irrelevant structures not suited to a particular 
environment. 

 

This corporate structure, like any strength (whether it be for a church, nation, 
company or individual), may also be used by cunning individuals who wish to harass 
others behind the leader’s back. 

 

He followed his instincts, guided by Almighty God – today people are taught by the 
world to ignore their instincts to even fear them. Herbert Armstrong knew that to 
ignore his instincts and to not appreciate them in others would be disastrous. He 
knew where he was going and stuck by that course. He knew where people 
functioned best, and slotted them into appropriate positions. 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
29 

Because, when people act according to their instincts (especially when guided by 
God), then they go into overdrive, cruising toward a goal. Their energy levels are 
inexhaustible. 

 

So, it is another truism which states that ‘that which makes us great is also that which 
brings us low’. Ignore this principal at your peril – it cannot be escaped, just as death 
and taxes cannot be escaped. Or the revolving of the earth, the rising of the sun or 
the thrashing of the seas. 

 

There is no falling and no tragedy without greatness – an organization or person has 
to be great to be able to fall down. 

 

It is well-known that greatness and uniqueness are symbiotic – one cannot be 
without the other. So it was with the Philadelphia Era – it stood out like a beacon in a 
dark, confused world.  

 

Note Moses, Hezekiah, Ezra etc - God raised up a Torah-based Works under the helm 
of a strong leader who put things ‘back on the track’. This necessitated centralised 
administration and an purifying of the doctrine thereby. Today we would term this a 
‘corporate structure.’ Localism and congregationalism do not form part of the model. 
They only time that localism is of some use is when the Church is scattered due to 
persecution and must survive locally. 

 

And so one of the Philadelphia Era’s great strengths, its structure, was used against 
it by the apostates. They illegally and immorally took over the central power of the 
Church and began a campaign to change the hearts and minds of members. The 
slotted their friends and allies into positions (talk about rank nepotism) and harassed 
the true believers. Even supposed ‘conservative’ ministers were enrolled to harass 
anyone that whispered a word against the apostates – adherence to government is 
more important to these people than the truth. This harassment commenced weeks 
after power was seized and has continued without ceasing. This is persecution in a 
modern sense.  

 

Those supposed ‘conservative’ ministers have since fallen into the hole they dug for 
innocent people. Others are destined to do so as well, given their attitudes, slander 
and constantly maligning innocent members. Perhaps these were just wolves after all 
and are their attempts to hide within sheep’s clothing certainly lasted for quite a 
considerable time.  

 

Their tactics were illegal, serpentine and ungodly. There are scores and scores of 
witnesses to their behaviour in many cities which they resided in. 

 

Having revealed their true carnivorous natures to some over years as they chased 
after and devoured them, they are now exposed to all. 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
30 

 

John warned us of these types: 

 

“I wrote unto the church: but Diotrephes, who loveth to have the 
preeminence among them, receiveth us not. 

Wherefore, if I come, I will remember his deeds which he doeth, 
prating against us with malicious words: and not content therewith, 
neither doth he himself receive the brethren, and forbiddeth them that 
would, and casteth them out of the church. 

Beloved, follow not that which is evil, but that which is good. He that 
doeth good is of God: but he that doeth evil hath not seen God.” 
(3John 1:9-11) 

 

Exposing their years and decades of harassment and slander about members is a 
Christian attribute which example may be found in the Scriptures. God’s Word is full 
of examples of whistle-blowing – warning about false prophets and wolves that 
damage the flock. 

 

From such wolves turn away and expose them to your brothers and sisters. 

 

While this Philadelphia Work has split into many groups due to apostasy since the 
late 1980s, it will be revived fully some day. These splits may represent any one of 
the seven churches but some have gone into bizarre beliefs and apostasy. Silly ideas 
about the Philadelphia should be the 7th and Laodicea the 6th era or that there will be 
an eighth era are amongst the many unscriptural ideas which have come to the fore 
after lurking underground for so long.  



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
31 

 

The Increase in Biblical Knowledge 
 

The Scriptures indicate that knowledge shall increase in the end time (Dan. 12:4) – 
especially to (but not only to) the Philadelphia Era of God’s Work. This is often 
accomplished by building on the understanding, knowledge and research of 
predecessors. Not only is raw knowledge increased, but so is qualitative value-
adding to doctrine with deeper and more meaningful insights. 

 

 
A.N. Dugger & wife 

 

Like a spiritual sifter, Mr Armstrong scoured through the works of many such as JH 
Allen, GG Rupert, EW Bullinger (he was quoted in some old WCG material), AN 
Dugger and CT Russell. 

 

It is indeed true that there were truths found elsewhere which were garnered and 
sifted by Herbert Armstrong – he said so himself. Understandings and material by the 
Puritans, Darby, Miller, Hislop, Scofield were not unique to them but found 
elsewhere. Further, the regathering and restoration of knowledge has increased 
rapidly, as prophesied and we sabbatarians have always utilised the works of others 
to fill in the details of our existing framework. Speaking of Darby, Miller and others, a 
Jehovah’s Witness, J Denton, notes that they were a part of “The Retrieval of 
Knowledge” and refiners of previous literature. With this we heartily concur. Mr 
Armstrong’s foundations and sources may be summarised as follows: 

 

• the Bible 

• the doctrines of the Church of God (Seventh Day) 

• the writings of Greenberry G Rupert, leader of the Church of God 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
32 

(Independent) 

• works of others who emanated from the Adventist movement, such 
as Charles Russell, various works of the SDAs and other pioneers 
of the Second Advent movement 

• Bullinger’s works, Hislop’s Two Babylons and the Scofield Bible 

• perhaps the works of Darby and others. 

 

They were all helpful, but he examined what they had to say against the Bible. What 
was not upheld by scripture, he rejected. Other items he added to the foundation of 
the doctrines of the Church of God (Seventh Day), in particular the annual Feast 
days and the truth about Israel’s modern identity. Other doctrines followed by further 
study or were brought to him via early WCG pioneers such as Hermann L Hoeh and 
others. 

 

Later, his basic doctrines were summarised in the Fundamentals of the Radio Church 
of God and expanded in scores of articles, booklets and books. His final work, 
Mystery of the Ages, summarised these doctrines. 

 

Herbert Armstrong was in the position to pour through the works of all of those men 
and others decades after they died, rather than being alive during the confusing 
midst of the Great Second Advent movement. This was particularly during the 
formative years, late 1920s-1940s. But after he had settled on the framework and 
foundational truths, he stuck mostly with the Bible itself. God indeed moves subtly in 
mysterious ways, and we must give Him credit for the way He revealed these 
concepts and doctrines to Mr Armstrong. 

 

That is why it is so important to honour Herbert W Armstrong and to remember and 
teach our historical roots: 

 

“Origins are important … And as it is with the race so it is with the civil 
state. We ought to know our origins. Foundations that are forgotten 
will soon be eroded. Foundations that have been permitted to pass 
out of focus will soon be subverted by the passing heresies and follies 
of the age” (DeBoer in The Hebrew Republic). 

 

The Doors opened to Philadelphia (Rev 3:8) 

 

Because he was listening intently to what the spirit was saying to the Churches (and 
to Philadelphia in particular) doors were opened to Armstrong. Yet he initially took the 
truth about Israel and the Holy Days to the Church – these vital truths which would 
have opened up doors to the Church were rejected – and so doors were closed to 
them – but opened to Armstrong to walk through. These were the doors for doing the 
Work and doors of restored doctrinal truth. 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
33 

The scripture distinctly says that “he that hath an ear, let him hear”. But they didn’t – 
and so that part of the Church did not grow in reaching the world in power. Similarly 
today, many have rejected some aspects of the message from the angel, such as the 
truth about Israel – much to their own hurt and loss of a major spiritual truth. 

 

The term “he that hath an ear, let him hear” is an Hebraic expression for one to listen 
intensely and closely – taking note of what one’s attention is being directed to. This 
takes spiritual qualities, humility and courage to overcome old ways of outreach and 
to utilise new methods. 

 

This term is use fourteen times (2 x 7) in the New Testament (Matt 11:15; 13:9, 43; 
Mark 4:23; 7:16; Luke 14:35; Rev 2:7, 11, 17, 29; 3:6, 13, 22; 13:9). For instance: 

 

“And from the days of John the Baptist until now the kingdom of 
heaven suffereth violence, and the violent take it by force.   

For all the prophets and the law prophesied until John.   

And if ye will receive it, this is Elias, which was for to come.   

He that hath ears to hear, let him hear”. (Matt 11:12-15) 

 

Now what “spirit” is this that “He that hath an ear, let him hear what the spirit saith to 
the churches”? Is it the holy spirit? Or is it the “angel” that is sent to each of the 
churches? 

 

It may be dual. However, this “spirit” could well be referring to the actual angel given 
to each church. No doubt each church era has its own spirit guardian and 
messenger. But this being (and the holy spirit) works through a human – very likely a 
human messenger. 

 

Indeed, in the ancient synagogue, one of the positions was that of the Legate or 
Messenger of the Assembly who was the mouthpiece of the members, offering up 
prayer to God for them. 

 

From this one may deduce that the angel or messenger spoken of in Revelation 2 
and 3 may also be a human messenger from God to the Church. But did we listen to 
what he had to say? Or were we like others in the early 1930s who would not listen? 

 

Is the above an explanation of one of the ways that the spirit works (either as the holy 
spirit and/or a spirit angel working through the human messenger)? 

 

Given that he was a human messenger to the Church of God of his day, Armstrong 
was a healer of the breach (or restorer of paths). = God’s ways and truths. Such also 
occurred in ancient Israel. See IIKings 12:1-15; 22:1-7; Neh 3:5-32; 4:6-15 (cp Ezek 
13:1-14; Is. 58:11-14). 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
34 

If so, what about the “doors” that are spoken of that were opened to Herbert 
Armstrong? 

 

In Revelation 3, has the Apostle John merely clutched at metaphoric doors to drum 
home a point about the Philadelphia Era? Why not use some other analogy? Or are 
doors as he uses them, part of a bigger picture? Upon close examination, John 
appears to be referring to Temple doors between the two pillars, just as he was 
referring to the Temple's pillars and crowns. These all have symbolism for the Church 
at Philadelphia.  

 

In the back of John's mind, he may have had certain Old Testament historical themes 
in mind when writing these scriptures. Note how Ahaz shut the doors of the Temple: 

 

"And Ahaz gathered together the vessels of the house of God, and 
cut in pieces the vessels of the house of God, and shut up the 
doors of the house of the LORD, and he made him altars in every 
corner of Jerusalem. 

"And in every several city of Judah he made high places to burn 
incense unto other gods, and provoked to anger the LORD God of his 
fathers." (IIChron 28:24-25) 

 

In contrast Hezekiah opened the doors: 

 

"And he did that which was right in the sight of the LORD, according 
to all that David his father had done. 

He in the first year of his reign, in the first month, opened the doors 
of the house of the LORD, and repaired them. 

And he brought in the priests and the Levites, and gathered them 
together into the east street, 

And said unto them, Hear me, ye Levites, sanctify now yourselves, 
and sanctify the house of the LORD God of your fathers, and carry 
forth the filthiness out of the holy place. 

For our fathers have trespassed, and done that which was evil in the 
eyes of the LORD our God, and have forsaken him, and have turned 
away their faces from the habitation of the LORD, and turned their 
backs. 

Also they have shut up the doors of the porch, and put out the 
lamps, and have not burned incense nor offered burnt offerings in the 
holy place unto the God of Israel." (IIChron 29:2-7) 

 

The Priests and Levites then set out to "cleanse the house of the Lord" (verse 15). In 
the following verse we read:   

 

"And the priests went into the inner part of the house of the LORD, to 
cleanse it, and brought out all the uncleanness that they found in the 
temple of the LORD into the court of the house of the LORD. And the 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
35 

Levites took it, to carry it out abroad into the brook Kidron … And 
Hezekiah rejoiced, and all the people, that God had prepared the 
people: for the thing was done suddenly." (IIChron 29:16,36) 

 

It would appear from this scripture that the Church at Philadelphia was very particular 
at preserving the truth. They would endeavour to: 1). Restore truths/doctrines; 2). 
Clean up the Temple and "put it back on the track". There is therefore a hint here of 
an apostasy followed by restoration of the full truth by these people.  

 

These doors also had keepers (IIKings 25:18; Jer 52:24) - Christians are meant to be 
spiritual doorkeepers - protecting the truth. Isaiah prophesied: 

 

"in that day that I will call My servant Eliakim the son of Hilkiah … 
And the key of David will I lay upon his shoulder; so he shall open, 
and none shall shut; and he shall shut, and none shall open" (Is 
22:20,22). 

 

Given the time of writing of this particular chapter in Isaiah, it appears to be alluding 
to the re-opening of the Temple at the beginning of Hezekiah's reign and as such, 
may afford us with some clues to what Rev 3 means. 

 

Philadelphia was a great centre for the diffusion of learning and civilization. It was a 
city where everyone was involved with evangelising. The letter to the Philadelphians 
suggest that there is every indication of a church with its back to the wall, a church 
whose energies are being expended in a righteous struggle against adverse 
circumstances - many from within. Its other distinguishing characteristics included: its 
people were in a state of expecting a great disaster; many of its people left to live 
outside the city (perhaps as 'holding pens'); it took a new name from an imperial god. 

 

Clearly, Christ says that the church at Philadelphian has a key which opens and 
shuts. As keys open and shut doors, it must be referring to the Temple doors, given 
the context of the other verses dealing with Philadelphia as we have seen. Indeed, 
for the very next verse refers to open doors! 

 

Refer also to ICor 16:9; Col 4:3 and Acts 14:27 - a "door" is sometimes figurative of a 
means of spreading the truth from a cleansed Temple - the true Gospel via every 
means at the Church's disposal. 

 

It also means that this era has the "keys" to prophecy and thus doors are opened to it 
to proclaim a powerful Ezekiel Warning message to the House of Israel (Ezek 33:6).  

 

Isaiah also speaks of these keys (Is 22:22). Is it possible that there were literal keys 
which either David had cut for the Temple doors prior to his death or which Solomon 
had cut, and called "the key of David" without which it was impossible to open or lock 
shut the Temple doors? One can only speculate, but it is interesting. 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
36 

 

The International Standard Bible Encyclopedia states: 

 

"What Isaiah had in mind no doubt is the grand vizier or majordomo, 
into whose hands is committed 'unlimited authority over the royal 
household, carrying with it a similar influence in all affairs of state'" 
(quoting J Skinner (1915) Isaiah, I, 170). 

 

"That the keys have a connection with doctrine as well as with 
destiny of souls is evident from Lk. 11:52 … The delivery of a key [of 
knowledge of scripture - IITim 3:15] was part of the scribe's 
ordination"  (International Standard Bible Encyclopedia, vol 3, page 
10). [emphasis mine] 

 

In this regard, one should have a look at the following scriptures: Matt 18:18; 16:19; 
John 20:20-23; Luke 11:52; Mal 2:8. 

 

The 6th Era Proclaims a Warning to the House of Israel 

 

In a riveting article published in 1977, Mr Armstrong wrote about “How I came to be 
going to Kings and Heads of Government” (Plain Truth, March 1977). This article 
reveals how God was dealing with the Church in different phases this century. In the 
article he writes: 

 

“In those early days I was especially interested in the book of Ezekiel. 
A special reason was that I saw Ezekiel was first given God’s message 
in prophecy, while he was a Jewish slave ... Now this was close to 120 
years after the House of Israel had been taken captive to Assyria ... 
[many] were, by Ezekiel’s time, in Britain and Western Europe. 

 

“There is no reason to think his message was ever delivered to the 
House of Israel in Ezekiel’s time. This message in fact is for today – 
and contained a warning of things to happen to Britain, America and 
the Western European nations now in our day. 

 

“I saw clearly, back in those early days, that Ezekiel’s prophecy was 
a message to be taken by some modern twentieth century servant 
of God – a “modern Ezekiel” to America, Britain, Canada, 
Australia, New Zealand and South Africa. 

 

“I dwelt in hundreds of broadcasts on this book of Ezekiel and its 
warning of things ... to happen to Britain, the United States and 
Western Europe ... and so it was that Christ ... caused me to put 
special emphasis on Ezekiel’s warning to our people, in our day.” 
[emphasis mine] 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
37 

We see how this Ezekiel warning to our peoples was emphasized at that time. Mr 
Armstrong then relates the parallels between Revelation 10:8-10 with Ezekiel 2:5-10; 
3:1-3 which possibly indicates that the first part of his ministry was to proclaim the 
Message. While Rev 10:11 indicates that Mr Armstrong would thereafter preach the 
Gospel to heads of government – which he did in a very diplomatic fashion. After this 
the spiritual temple would be weighed in the balance, so to speak (and might one add 
“found wanting”). 

 

But note the original Greek wording in Rev 10:11: “again” in the Greek is “palin” 
which “carries through the idea of oscillatory repetition”, “anew”, “once again”, “once 
more” (Strong’s #3825). From it comes the word “paliggonesia” (#3824) which means 
“rebirth”, “spiritual renovation”, “regeneration” (ibid). Thayer’s lexicon shows it to 
mean “that restoration of the primal and perfect condition of things” (page 475). 
There may be a hint here of a repetition of the Work by Churches of God (who may 
combine their resources to thunder out Ezekiel’s Message in the same dynamic 
fashion as Mr Armstrong did). 

 

This reminds me of the scripture: 

 

“O Lord, I have heard Thy speech and was afraid: O Lord, revive Thy 
work in the midst of the years, in the midst of the years make known; 
in wrath remember mercy” (Habbakuk 3:2). 

 

Bullinger in his Companion Bible notes that “revive = renew, in the sense of 
repeating, doing over again” (page 1269). Strong’s Concordance states “quicken, 
recover, repair, restore (to life) ... save” (#2421). While Gesenius’ lexicon has this 
interpretation: “to live again, to revive ... to recover health, to be healed ... to call back 
to life, to restore life” (page 274). 

 

Will Ezekiel’s Message by the Churches of God be revived and repeated in a big 
way? I think it is a moot point – it has to be! This world cannot be left without a 
strong prophetic warning in these last days (see also the article Just what do you 
mean – Ezekiel’s Message?). 

 

A rejuvenated Philadelphia Work will undertake such a crusade with zeal and vigour 
never before seen. 

 

Yet there is one more restoration of the Church of God to arise – one that is extant 
alongside the Work of the Philadelphia Era. A separate Work is arising.  

 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
38 

 

A Seventh Restoration now forming? 
 

 

Before our very eyes (for those with eyes to see), the seventh and final era is 
emerging. It will have its own characteristics and set of strengths and weaknesses. 
Yet it seems that as time goes on, it will water-down so much of the truth of God, that 
that era will be close to full blown apostasy. 

 

7. Laodicea: calling out of worldliness - the liberal, politically correct church – 
becoming almost apostate 

 

Now, I am a firm believer in the dual meaning of Revelation 2 & 3: it refers to church 
eras or phases and literal historical churches. It also pertains to seven types of 
Christians. This was all taught in the old WCG. For instance, we were taught that the 
7 spiritual attitudes of Revelation 2 & 3 were to be found through the entire history of 
the True Church, with each era being dominated by that era’s particular attitude. For 
example, the Laodicean attitude dominates the 7th era, but the other 6 attitudes are 
extant as well. It may be that the last 4 eras are formed into distinguishable church 
groups existing alongside one another in the last days, with the Laodicean phase of 
God’s Church dominating. 

 

As we have seen, we can take church eras a step further: they are more than 
historical eras or phases. They also represent 7 restorations or ‘resurrections’ of a 
viable, visible Work along with restored truths. How opposite to the 7 resurrections of 
the Roman Empire. The former is non-political, small, weak and scattered. The other 
is associated with a great false religion – a Whore that mixes some truth with much 
error, resulting in her condemnation in scripture. 

 

Whilst other false pagan religions do not use the Bible and do not pretend to be 
Christian, this Whore claims to be Christ’s bride! Such lies and blasphemy. As such, 
the Bible spends much more time addressing this false religion than it does new age 
religions or others.  

 

But it is not just the visibility of the Church and its Work that is restored, but the truths 
and doctrines which are fundamental to reaching the world.  

 

One such truth that was known by some few in the Church of God prior to the 1930s 
was the Israel Identity (British-Israel) truth. Herbert Armstrong properly claimed to 
have revived that truth to the Church of God. By that he meant in a major way for 
some segments of the Church were already aware of it.  

 

The ‘lost tribes of Israel’ teaching was fascinating for explorers in Africa, central Asia 
and the Americas under protestant and Biblical influences within the British Empire. 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
39 

Many false pronouncements and illogical conclusions identifying the lost tribes of 
Israel with Afghans or to various African tribes were made. 

 

At a time of religious claims to restoration and discovery in the nineteenth century, 
Satan was cleverly and insidiously attempting to lead people astray from the true 
identity of Israel. 

 

Recently, the major group in the world that spread this truth has eschewed and 
denounced it – the result has been splits and fruitlessness, for this is a major doctrine 
that God restored to raise His end-time Work and message to prominence. Those 
that eschew or water it down are cursed and meet with frightful fates.  

 

Yet God is perfectly capable of keeping His truths alive elsewhere and at the same 
time building on their foundations with more proofs than ever (see the principle of 
Luke 3:8). 

 

Today, there is a new generation of British-Israel scholars and researchers that have 
emerged with much new information and indepth study. Amongst them are authors 
such as Steven Collins whose books have been sold by the Brigham Young 
University bookstore. Collins personally shipped two book orders which they ordered 
from him. 

 

One senior Mormon who is a professor at a North American university has devoted 
intense study to the subject and produced a PhD thesis which assists greatly in the 
overall discussion. He is a subscriber to the British-Israel doctrine and has related 
how he read Herbert Armstrong’s book on the subject.  

 

Another member of the Mormon church has written a book on the subject of the lost 
tribes, identifying them with the Anglo-Saxon-Kelts. He has been in communication 
with researcher Steven Collins for a number of years.  

 

Even many Protestants are now discovering the Sabbath and Holy Days and even 
the true identity of Israel (assisted by fine research including Jewish scholars such as 
Yair Davidy) as well as man’s awesome destiny and born again in the resurrection. 
For instance the Restoration Foundation and Center for Judaic-Christian Studies are 
excellent examples of restoration of Bible Law, but there are others. As well as a 
group which I knew about since a youth which had an annual pilgrimage to 
Jerusalem during the Feast of Tabernacles to be a ‘witness’ to the Jews. Over time 
they began to take the annual Holy Days seriously and later many of them decided to 
observe the Sabbath. 

 

Amazingly enough, and to my pleasant surprise, I read an article in Restoration’s 
publication, Restore!, which seemed to back up my basic thesis: 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
40 

“The Third Phase of the Protestant Reformation is even now returning 
full circle to ancient Jewish [the author means Hebraic] spiritual roots 
in a transdenominational movement of Restoration to its own literary 
and intellectual sources.” (“Protestant Reformation Phase III”, 
Restore, Autumn 1999, page 19) 

 

Similarly, in a book on the true Hebraic/Old Testament origin of Christianity, Origins 
of Our Faith by Rick Richardson due to be published in 2003, he notes: 

 

"Something is happening. In every denomination within the Christian 
Church and the Jewish  Synagogue there is a drawing; a tug back to 
the origins of our faith. We who are being drawn are seeking 
something, but we are not always sure what that something is. We are 
part of  phenomenon, trying, (to the best of our abilities), to follow 
that tug, that we believe is God Himself drawing us back to our 
beginnings." 

 

There are groups that have formed separately to the Church of God, emanating out 
of Protestantism that have formed non-aligned fellowships, observing the Sabbath 
and Holy Days. Some have been influenced by Messianic Jews or Hebrew roots 
groups; some by the Churches of God; some by the Seventh-day Adventists or just 
private study into Biblical typology, which led to observance of these days.  

 

Something is stirring in Protestantism – perhaps another awakening, cleansing and 
refinement followed by restoration. Conservative researchers such as Walter Kaiser, 
Bahnsen and others are discovering the Law and the Older Testament (but not the 
Sabbath just yet see appendix 4). Just as each restoration or ‘resurrection’ of the 
Work of the Church of God occurred with much sifting through groups and 
individuals, sorting out people and doctrines and then refining them to form a group 
spiritually called out of Babylon, so this may be happening with the beginnings of the 
seventh era.  

 

 
Walter Kaiser 

 

Most Church of God groups are approximating Laodiceanism, perhaps soon to be 
joined by others it would seem. 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
41 

 

What will this era of God’s people be like?: 

 

Herman L Hoeh in A True History of the True Church warns of the Laodicean Era:  

 

“This frightful condition lies now ahead of us. Just as the remnants of 
the Sardis era of the Church exist side by side with the Philadelphia 
Era, so we will continue our work to the very ‘end time’ when 
another group will appear - a group not accounted worthy to 
escape the coming tribulation. Another separate work [from 
Philadelphia] is yet to arise  made up of begotten individuals who 
are spiritually lukewarm! Woe to any of us if we take part in such a 
work ... It is time to wake up! if you become complacent, lacking in 
zeal, looking upon the church as a social club, instead of having your 
heart in the gospel ,you, too, may find yourself in the ‘Church of 
Laodicea’ left to suffer the impending, horrifying tribulation” (p31). 
[emphasis mine] 

 

 
H.L. Hoeh & wife, Isabel 

 

The Future of Laodicea - who is the Daughter of Zion in Prophecy? 

 

Notice verse Rev 3:17: “Because thou sayest, I am rich , and increase with goods, and 
have need of nothing; and knowest not that thou art wretched, and miserable, and poor, 
and blind, and naked”. Never had Christ spoken so severely about a Church in the book 
of Revelation. Compare this scripture with what God predicted about Israel and 
Ephraim (perhaps as a type of the Church) in Hos 2:7-13; 11:7-8; Zech 11:5; Jer 13:25-
26; 5:26-28. R Trench, author of the famous Commentary of the Epistles to the Seven 
Churches in Asia claims that this scripture sets the Laodiceans “as in certain peril of 
eternal death”. 

 

Why are they described as ‘naked’? It may have several applications: 

 

• · they are spiritually stripped and laying bare as in open shame (cf 2Sam 10:4; Is 
20:4; Ezek 16:37,39; Hos 2:3,9; Nah 3:5); 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
42 

• · they preach about, but in practice have not “put on Christ”, nor the clothing of 
righteousness. In other words they are said to be full of sin (Ps 119:172; 32:1; 
Rev 19:8; Eccl 9:8; Job 29:14; Ps 32:1; Lam 1:8); 

• · “nakedness” is an Hebraism for being morally loose - sexual immorality and 
thus spiritually committing immoral union with the gods of this world (ie Satan 
and the demons as expressed by their false doctrines and practices). See Lev 
18:12-19,25,28; Jer 3:6,8; 13:24-27; Ezek 15:16; Hos 2:2; Num 25:3; Ps 106:28; 
Rev 2:20. 

 

We should all be familiar with the concept of the Old Testament types of the New 
Testament Church. Israel was a type of the Church, and in particular the Daughter of 
Zion in Prophecy. Just as the Daughter of Babylon is the Great False Church of this 
world, associated closely with political Babylon, so the Daughter of Zion is the True 
Church, associated very closely with Zion or Israel, for it is fundamentally an Israelitish 
Church, based in Israelitish lands. This Daughter of Zion makes for a fascinating study 
as it is applicable for the True Church through all eras up to, and especially at the very 
end. 

 

In addition, the terms “My People and, “Thy People”, or “those called by Thy name” and 
“those called by My name” (ie the Church of God), “House of the Lord”, “Temple” etc 
oftentimes refers to both Israel and the Church. This also makes for special and fulfilling 
Bible Studies. 

 

In verse 18 Christ exhorts Laodicea: “I counsel thee to buy of me gold tried in the fire, 
that thou mayest be rich; and white raiment, that thou mayest be clothed, and that the 
shame of they nakedness do not appear; and anoint thine eyes with eyesalve, that thou 
mayest see”. Obviously from this scripture they are spiritually blind to both their 
condition and their heretical doctrines. 

 

In verse 19 Christ sternly warns a stubborn Church “as many as I love, I rebuke and 
chasten: be zealous therefore, and repent”. Here we have proof that the members of 
this era will not escape the Great Tribulation. They will go into captivity with the House 
of Israel and suffer the unspeakable terrors and tortures to come upon our rebellious 
peoples (Amos 6:7; Jer 65:15; 8:12). They will either give their lives for Jesus Christ or 
accept the easy option - conversion to the Babylonian Mystery Religion (including 
Sunday observance) and finally turning their backs upon Christ completely. This may 
not be too difficult for many who had already compromised with this world’s Christianity’. 
Many will not be strong enough spiritually to hold out in the face of being hunted down 
or being forced under the pain of the horrors of torture, to convert to the Devil’s false 
religion along with the rest of Israel. 

 

What a time of tremendous persecution and martyrdom for these people. They will have 
to give their lives for Christ and His true doctrines, or turn their back on what little of the 
truth they have left. Christ will stop their apostatising in its tracks by the Great 
Tribulation. Should events have continued any longer by, say, just a few years, they 
would have become utterly Protestant and even have switched to Sunday-observance. 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
43 

 

This great false religion will be drunk with the blood of God’s people: 

 

“And I saw the woman [Satan’s Church] drunken with the blood of the saints, and with 
the blood of the martyrs of Jesus” (Rev 17:6). God’s True Church, yes even the 
Laodicean Church, like their similar predecessors, the Thyatira Church, is deemed 
ready for destruction (compare Zech 11:4-11, 15-17). Notice Rev 6:9-11:  

 

“I saw under the alter the souls of them that were slain for the word of 
God [the Thyatira Church during the Middle Ages], and for the testimony 
which they held: And they cried with a loud voice, saying, How long, O 
Lord, holy and true, dost thou not judge and avenge our blood on them 
that dwell on the earth? 

 

“And white robes were given unto every one of them; and it was said 
unto them, that they should rest yet for a little season, until their fellow 
servants also and their brethren, that should be killed as they were, 
should be fulfilled”.  

 

Here is clear reference to another great martyrdom just a few decades hence, when 
God will completely withdraw his protection from Israel and this wayward, almost totally 
apostate church. Other Scriptures on this horrific martyrdom may be found in:  

 

Rev 7:9, 13-15; 11;1; 13;7, 10, 15; 16:6; 17:6; 18:24; Dan 12:7, 10; 11:35; 8:8-13, 17, 
24; 7:21; 11:31; Is 1:5-9; 9:16; 3:12; 33:13-14; Jer 5:31; 9:7, 19; Is 4:3-4; Mal 3:2-3; Hos 
4:6-12; Amos 8:3; 9:1; Ezek 5:3-4; 6:8-9; 7:16; 9:1-6; 11:16; 12:15-16; John 15:17-16:4.  

 

 
Concentration camp inmates – death camps are coming back! 

 

The Third Book of Psalms contains prophecies about these events, especially Ps 74:3-
9; 79:1-3, 10. This is no small martyrdom! It would appear that there will be hundreds of 
thousands of true Christians that will be murdered in the most chilling, blood-curdling 
manner possible.  



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
44 

 

This would indicate that the Laodicean Church includes the main Church of God 
Sabbatarian group, some of its offshoots and perhaps many of those who have not 
acted upon their calling by seeking membership in the Church of God. The main 
Laodicean Church will probably start growing after the a huge global economic crisis to 
become very great indeed due to their evangelism efforts. 

 

Near to the end of the letter, Christ inspired a further important matter for Laodicea: 
“Behold, I stand at the door, and knock: if any man hear My voice, and open the door, I 
will come in to him, and will sup with him, and he with Me” (verse 20). The wonderful 
Commentary on Revelation by E Bullinger shows very clearly that this scripture is 
fulfilled in Luke 12:35-40 while Trench thinks that it exactly corresponds with Song of 
Solomon 5:2-8. 

 

Sweet sees a parallel between this verse and Matt 25:1-10 (p109). It is interesting that 
Matt 25:1-10 follows on directly from Matt 24:40-51 and one wonders if there should be 
a chapter break as it would appear to be a continuation of the same subject - off-the-
track Christians. It refers to the sleepy history of the True Church over the centuries as 
well, it would seem, to the history of the Laodicean era. Additionally, it would also have 
a personal application. 

 

For instance the lamps refer to the light of God’s Law in a Christian’s life (Prov 6:23; 
Luke 12:34-40; Ps 119:105); the oil to the Holy Spirit; sleep to spiritual laziness, a don’t 
care, not fired up attitude (Matt 24:44; Prov 6:9; Rom 13:12; IThess 5:6); and the 
midnight cry to the time of Christ’s intervention in world affairs (Job 34:20; Ex 12:29; 
Rev 11:15).  

 

Also, the bridegroom represents Christ and the virgins the Church. The virgins, in that 
day, performed duties similar to bridesmaids today. But they escorted the bridegroom to 
the banquet, not the bride. If or when the banquet was at night, the torches or lamps 
were carried by the bridesmaids to light the way of the bridal party. The torches burned 
brightly for they were wrapped around the top with oil-soaked cloth. A flask of oil was 
brought with the bridesmaids to ensure the torch flame was kept alive for the duration of 
the procession. The foolish virgins did not carry the supply of oil with them. 

 

However, a casual reading of Matt 25 should tell us that it has prime reference to the 
sleepy, lack-lustre, lethargic and luke-warm end-time Church of God. From the context 
it is clear that half of the Laodicean Church will wake up to their shocking state, but only 
at the time of the Tribulation, while the other half will be shut out of the Kingdom. Why 
shut out? Could it be that fully half will descend into total apostasy and adopt Sunday 
observance etc?). 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
45 

 
Little remains of Laodicea today 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
46 

 

Concluding Remarks 
 

 

We have seen how there have been seven restorations of the Work of the Church.  

 

The way these restorations commence seem to have consistent characteristics: 

 

1. there is little contact between the end of one era and the commencement of 
another 

2. generally, God uses mysterious and circuitous means to raise up a new Work, 
sewing seeds, watering what is sewn, letting it take root, using certain ones to 
build upon these foundations and eventually a great ‘tree’ emerges – a new 
Work commences 

3. during this time God calls people out of ‘Babylon’, purifies and purges them 
and introduces lost truths to that group 

4. a new Work eventually emerges, taking the world by storm. 

 

But restorations do not end there. 

 

The Bible prophesies that the time of the Messiah Who will rule the earth for 1,000 
years, will be a restoration. Jesus Christ was asked by the disciples if the kingdom to 
Israel would be restored at that time. He replied:  

 

"It is not for you to know the times or the seasons, which the Father 
hath put in His own power. But you shall receive power, after that the 
Holy Ghost is come upon you: and you shall be witnesses unto me 
both in Jerusalem, and in all Judea, and in Samaria, and unto the 
uttermost part of the earth." (Acts 1:6-8)  

 

Some time later Peter, speaking to the Jews noted: 

 

"And He shall send Jesus Christ, which before was preached unto 
you: whom the heaven must receive until the times of restitution of 
all things, which God hath spoken by the mouth of all His holy 
prophets since the world began." (Acts 3:20-21)  

 

Later in the book of Acts, James says:  

 

"Simeon hath declared how God at the first did visit the Gentiles, to 
take out of them a people for His name. And to this agree the words of 
the prophets; as it is written, After this I will return, and will build 
again the tabernacle of David, which is fallen down; and I will 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
47 

build again the ruins thereof, and I will set it up [ie a restoration 
during the millennium]." (Acts 15:13-16)  

 

But after the millennium there is yet a further restoration! Of course, for the final 
restoration is the time of the New Heavens and New Earth –how we long for that 
time! 

 

Finally, are we able to discern the signs of the times? Can we hear what the spirit of 
God is now saying to the Church – the emerging seventh era?  

 

[in the meantime, I await the rejuvenated Work of the Philadelphia Era] 

 

 

Destruction awaits the world in the Day of the Lord 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“He that hath an ear,  

let him hear what the spirit saith  

to the churches” 

(Rev. 3:22) 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
48 

Appendix 1 
 

Extract from Mystery of the Ages by Herbert W Armstrong, 

Chapter 6 – The Mystery of the Church 
 

Restoration of God's Truth to Church  

 

From the year 1931, exactly 1,900 years (a century of time cycles) from the foundation of the 
Church, this small remnant of the original true Church of God began to take on new life as 
the Philadelphia era. It had come to the "time of the end." A new spiritual vitality was infused 
into it. The time had come for Jesus' prophecy of Matthew 24:14 to be fulfilled--"this gospel of 
the kingdom shall be [proclaimed] in all the world for a witness unto all nations; and then 
shall the end come." Such vital truth that had been lost was gradually revealed and 
proclaimed.  

 

This Philadelphia era is described in verses 7 to 13 of Revelation 3. The Sardis era (Rev. 
3:1-6) was by this time spiritually dying and had become impotent in spreading the true 
gospel of Christ. Indeed they had by this time lost knowledge of the true meaning of that 
gospel. They knew they were approaching the Second Coming of Christ, but they had no 
knowledge of what would happen during the thousand years millennium, further than the fact 
Christ would rule.  

 

Of the Philadelphia era of God's true Church we read: "To the angel of the church...." This 
word angel translated from the Greek aggelos means messenger or agent. This is not 
necessarily always referring to a spirit angel but can refer as well to a human agent. It 
is possible that God's principle of duality may apply here. It may apply to an actual 
spirit-composed angel that has been assigned as an overall agent or helper of this 
particular era of the Church. Or it may also apply to the human messenger or agent 
God has raised up to lead this era of his Church.  

 

At the same time another principle of duality may apply to verses 7-13. It may apply to the 
Church of this era as a whole, and also it could apply to the human leader God had raised up 
to this era of his Church.  

 

Continue with verse 8: "I know thy works: behold, I have set before thee an open door, and 
no man can shut it: for thou hast a little strength, and hast kept my word, and hast not denied 
my name." 

 

This era of the Church was to produce fruit. To this era--or to its human leader--God had set 
before it an open door. It is recorded in II Corinthians 2:12 and also Acts 14:27 how Christ 
opened the door for Paul to go into other countries to preach the gospel. This Church and/or 
its leader had but little strength. Neither were of great and powerful stature in Satan's world 
but those of this era were faithful to the Word of God. Though much of the original gospel 
truth, imparted to the original apostles by Jesus in person, had been lost, it was restored 
through the Bible to this era of God's Church who were faithful in keeping it. 

 

It is revealed in Malachi 3:1-5 and 4:5-6 that God would raise up one in the power and spirit 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
49 

of Elijah, shortly prior to the Second Coming of Christ. In Matthew 17:11 Jesus said, even 
after John the Baptist had completed his mission, that this prophesied Elijah "truly shall first 
come, and restore all things." Although it is plainly revealed that John the Baptist had come 
in the power and spirit of Elijah, he did not restore anything. The human leader to be raised 
up somewhat shortly prior to Christ's Second Coming was to prepare the way--prepare the 
Church--for Christ's coming, and restore the truth that had been lost through the preceding 
eras of the Church. Also a door was to be opened for this leader and/or the Philadelphia era 
of the Church to fulfill Matthew 24:14: "And this gospel of the kingdom shall be preached in 
all the world for a witness unto all nations; and then shall the end come."  

 

It was to be at a time when, for the first time in the history of mankind, the weapons of mass 
destruction were produced that could erase all humanity from the earth (Matt. 24:21-22). This 
also was to occur just before the Second Coming of Christ (verses 29-30).  

 

These prophecies have now definitely been fulfilled. The true gospel has been restored and 
has now gone in power into every nation on the face of the earth.  

 

The Church has taken on a new Spirit-empowered life.  

 

All the technological advances and facilities are being employed. 

 

First radio was used, beginning on one of the smallest-powered stations in Eugene, Oregon. 
Then the printing press. This started with an old secondhand Neostyle, ancestor to the 
mimeograph. In due time the printing press was used. The advent of television came in 
1945--immediately after the end of World War II. The Church began using television in the 
summer of 1955. The true gospel, for the first time in 1,900 years, has finally been 
proclaimed and published into all nations of the earth. The Church has grown. For the first 25 
years it grew at an average rate of 30 percent per year. 

 

The first apostles would be astonished to see the size and scope of the work now. The 
means of communications, the technology and the modern resources that God has given to 
his end-time work would indeed be strange to those men who first received the commission 
to take the gospel to the world nearly 2,000 years ago.  

 

But some things would not be strange--the Sabbath and Holy Days, the name, the Church of 
God, and the gospel of the kingdom--these they would recognize--handed down through the 
ages from the time of Christ to the time of the end.  

 

 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
50 

Appendix 2 
 

Chart - Possible Relationships to Church Eras 

 

Comparison Ephasus Smyrna Pergamos Thyatira Sardis Philadelphia Laodicea 

 

with ancient 
Israel 

Patriarchs 
(Abraham 
etc) 

Israel in 
Egypt 

Israel in the 
wilderness 

Leadership of 
Joshua and 
the former 
Judges 

the latter 
Judges and 
Saul 

King David Solomon and 
the divided 
kingdom 

with parts of 
the temple 

foundations altar of 
sacrifice 

roof curtains and 
decorations 

walls pillars outer court & 
Solomon’s 
porch (court 
of the 
gentiles) 

with 7 tribes 
which first 
settled the 
Holy Land 

Benjamin Simeon Zebulon Issachar Asher Naphtali Dan 

of false 
teachers 
and negative 
attributes in 
the eras 

false 
apostles & 
Nicolaitanes 

synagogue of 
Satan 

doctrine of 
Balaam & 
Nicolaitanes 

Jezebel & 
depths of 
Satan 

“ready to die” synagogue of 
Satan & “little 
strength” 

“wretched, 
miserable, 
poor, blind, 
and naked” 

of rewards 
of the eras 

eat of the 
tree of life 

not be hurt by 
the 2nd death 

hidden 
manna and 
white stone 
with a new 
name 

power over 
the nations 

white raiment, 
in book of life 
and confess 
them to the 
Father before 
the angels 

pillar in the 
Temple, 
God’s name 
on their 
forehead and 
Christ’s new 
name 

 

sit with Christ 
on His throne 

Did each 
have a 
special 
message in 
addition to 
the Gospel? 

Life, Death 
and 
Resurrectio
n of Christ 

Conditional-
ism, pagan 
origins of 
Easter etc. 

Pagan origins 
of false days 
and idols 

Identity of the 
Whore of 
Revelation 

The Sabbath 
itself 

Identity of 
Israel, 
Incredible 
Human 
Potential and 
Ezekiel’s 
Message/the 
Captivity 
Doctrine 

Preaches 
Christ. Will 
be a witness 
during the 
Tribulation 

 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
51 

Appendix 3 
 

Revelation 2 & 3 

 

Rev 2:1  To the angel of the church in Ephesus write: These things saith he that holdeth the seven 
stars in his right hand, he that walketh in the midst of the seven golden candlesticks:  

Rev 2:2  I know thy works, and thy toil and patience, and that thou canst not bear evil men, and didst 
try them that call themselves apostles, and they are not, and didst find them false;  

Rev 2:3  and thou hast patience and didst bear for my name's sake, and hast not grown weary.  

Rev 2:4  But I have this against thee, that thou didst leave thy first love.  

Rev 2:5  Remember therefore whence thou art fallen, and repent and do the first works; or else I come 
to thee, and will move thy candlestick out of its place, except thou repent.  

Rev 2:6  But this thou hast, that thou hatest the works of the Nicolaitans, which I also hate.  

Rev 2:7  He that hath an ear, let him hear what the Spirit saith to the churches. To him that 
overcometh, to him will I give to eat of the tree of life, which is in the Paradise of God.  

Rev 2:8  And to the angel of the church in Smyrna write: These things saith the first and the last, who 
was dead, and lived again:  

Rev 2:9  I know thy tribulation, and thy poverty (but thou art rich), and the blasphemy of them that say 
they are Jews, and they art not, but are a synagogue of Satan.  

Rev 2:10  Fear not the things which thou art about to suffer: behold, the devil is about to cast some of 
you into prison, that ye may be tried; and ye shall have tribulation ten days. Be thou faithful unto 
death, and I will give thee the crown of life.  

Rev 2:11  He that hath an ear, let him hear what the Spirit saith to the churches. He that 
overcometh shall not be hurt of the second death.  

Rev 2:12  and to the angel of the church in Pergamum write: These things saith he that hath the 
sharp two-edged sword:  

Rev 2:13  I know where thou dwellest, even where Satan's throne is; and thou holdest fast my name, 
and didst not deny my faith, even in the days of Antipas my witness, my faithful one, who was 
killed among you, where Satan dwelleth.  

Rev 2:14  But I have a few things against thee, because thou hast there some that hold the teaching 
of Balaam, who taught Balak to cast a stumblingblock before the children of Israel, to eat things 
sacrificed to idols, and to commit fornication.  

Rev 2:15  So hast thou also some that hold the teaching of the Nicolaitans in like manner.  

Rev 2:16  Repent therefore; or else I come to thee quickly, and I will make war against them with the 
sword of my mouth.  

Rev 2:17  He that hath an ear, let him hear what the Spirit saith to the churches. To him that 
overcometh, to him will I give of the hidden manna, and I will give him a white stone, and upon the 
stone a new name written, which no one knoweth but he that receiveth it.  

Rev 2:18  And to the angel of the church in Thyatira write: These things saith the Son of God, who 
hath his eyes like a flame of fire, and his feet are like unto burnished brass:  

Rev 2:19  I know thy works, and thy love and faith and ministry and patience, and that thy last works 
are more than the first.  

Rev 2:20  But I have this against thee, that thou sufferest the woman Jezebel, who calleth herself a 
prophetess; and she teacheth and seduceth my servants to commit fornication, and to eat things 
sacrificed to idols.  

Rev 2:21  And I gave her time that she should repent; and she willeth not to repent of her fornication.  

Rev 2:22  Behold, I cast her into a bed, and them that commit adultery with her into great tribulation, 
except they repent of her works.  

Rev 2:23  And I will kill her children with death; and all the churches shall know that I am he that 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
52 

searcheth the reins and hearts: and I will give unto each one of you according to your works.  

Rev 2:24  But to you I say, to the rest that are in Thyatira, as many as have not this teaching, who 
know not the deep things of Satan, as they are wont to say; I cast upon you none other burden.  

Rev 2:25  Nevertheless that which ye have, hold fast till I come.  

Rev 2:26  And he that overcometh, and he that keepeth my works unto the end, to him will I give 
authority over the nations:  

Rev 2:27  and he shall rule them with a rod of iron, as the vessels of the potter are broken to shivers; 
as I also have received of my Father:  

Rev 2:28  and I will give him the morning star.  

Rev 2:29  He that hath an ear, let him hear what the Spirit saith to the churches.  

 

Rev 3:1  And to the angel of the church in Sardis write: These things saith he that hath the seven 
Spirits of God, and the seven stars: I know thy works, that thou hast a name that thou livest, and 
thou art dead.  

Rev 3:2  Be thou watchful, and establish the things that remain, which were ready to die: for I have 
found no works of thine perfected before my God.  

Rev 3:3  Remember therefore how thou hast received and didst hear; and keep it, and repent. If 
therefore thou shalt not watch, I will come as a thief, and thou shalt not know what hour I will come 
upon thee.  

Rev 3:4  But thou hast a few names in Sardis that did not defile their garments: and they shall walk 
with me in white; for they are worthy.  

Rev 3:5  He that overcometh shall thus be arrayed in white garments; and I will in no wise blot his 
name out of the book of life, and I will confess his name before my Father, and before his angels.  

Rev 3:6  He that hath an ear, let him hear what the Spirit saith to the churches.  

Rev 3:7  And to the angel of the church in Philadelphia write: These things saith he that is holy, he 
that is true, he that hath the key of David, he that openeth and none shall shut, and that shutteth 
and none openeth:  

Rev 3:8  I know thy works (behold, I have set before thee a door opened, which none can shut), that 
thou hast a little power, and didst keep my word, and didst not deny my name.  

Rev 3:9  Behold, I give of the synagogue of Satan, of them that say they are Jews, and they are not, 
but do lie; behold, I will make them to come and worship before thy feet, and to know that I have 
loved thee.  

Rev 3:10  Because thou didst keep the word of my patience, I also will keep thee from the hour of trial, 
that hour which is to come upon the whole world, to try them that dwell upon the earth.  

Rev 3:11  I come quickly: hold fast that which thou hast, that no one take thy crown.  

Rev 3:12  He that overcometh, I will make him a pillar in the temple of my God, and he shall go out 
thence no more: and I will write upon him the name of my God, and the name of the city of my 
God, the new Jerusalem, which cometh down out of heaven from my God, and mine own new 
name.  

Rev 3:13  He that hath an ear, let him hear what the Spirit saith to the churches.  

Rev 3:14  And to the angel of the church in Laodicea write: These things saith the Amen, the faithful 
and true witness, the beginning of the creation of God:  

Rev 3:15  I know thy works, that thou art neither cold nor hot: I would thou wert cold or hot.  

Rev 3:16  So because thou art lukewarm, and neither hot nor cold, I will spew thee out of my mouth.  

Rev 3:17  Because thou sayest, I am rich, and have gotten riches, and have need of nothing; and 
knowest not that thou art the wretched one and miserable and poor and blind and naked:  

Rev 3:18  I counsel thee to buy of me gold refined by fire, that thou mayest become rich; and white 
garments, that thou mayest clothe thyself, and that the shame of thy nakedness be not made 
manifest; and eyesalve to anoint thine eyes, that thou mayest see.  

Rev 3:19  As many as I love, I reprove and chasten: be zealous therefore, and repent.  

Rev 3:20  Behold, I stand at the door and knock: if any man hear my voice and open the door, I will 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
53 

come in to him, and will sup with him, and he with me.  

Rev 3:21  He that overcometh, I will give to him to sit down with me in my throne, as I also overcame, 
and sat down with my Father in his throne.  

Rev 3:22  He that hath an ear, let him hear what the Spirit saith to the churches.  



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
54 

Appendix 4 
 

Some examples of works by Protestants and others who have or 
are discovering Bible Law and Hebraic Truth 

 

 

Bahnsen, G L (1977) Theonomy in Christian Ethics. Presbyterian and Reformed Publishing Co, 
Phillipsburg 

Baker, D L (1991) Two Testaments. One Bible. Apollos, Leicester, England. 

Bivin, D (1995) 

Blizzard, Jr., R B 

Understanding the Difficult Words of Jesus. Center for Judaic-Christian 
Studies, Dayton, Ohio. 

Eisenman, R (1997) James the Brother of Jesus. Recovering the True History of Early Christianity. 
Faber & Faber, London. 

Falk, H (1985) Jesus the Pharisee: a new look at the Jewishness of Jesus. Paulist Press, 
Mahwah.  

Flusser, D (1988) Judaism and the Origins of Christianity. Magnes Press 

Friedlander, G (1981) The Jewish sources of the Sermon on the Mount. KTAV Publishing House 

Garr, J D (1989) Restoring our Lost Legacy. Christianity’s Hebrew Heritage. Golden Key 
Books, Atlanta, Georgia.  

Ingram, T R (1962) The World Under God’s Law. St Thomas Press, Houston. 

Kaiser, W C (1983) Toward Old Testament Ethics.  Academie Books, Zondervan, Grand Rapids 
Michigan.  

Kaiser, W C (1991) Toward Rediscovering the Old Testament. Zondervan, Grand Rapids,  
Michigan. 

Lindsey, R L (1990) Jesus, Rabbi & Lord. The Hebrew Story of Jesus Behind our Gospels. 
Cornerstone Publishing, Oak Creek.  

Marrs, R A (2001) Paul – New Testament Lawyer and Advocate of Grace. Focus on Faith 
Studies, Lodi, California 

McQuilkin R (1995) Biblical Ethics. Tyndale House Publishers, Wheaton, Illinois.  

Moseley, Dr R (1996) Yeshua. A guide to the real Jesus and the original Church. Ebed Publications, 
Hagerstown. 

NN (1978) God’s Law. A Blessing and a Curse.  USA. 

Rand, H (1943) Digest of the Divine Law.  Destiny Publishers, Merrimac, Mass.  

Richardson, R (2003) Origins of Our Faith 

Rushdoony, R (1973) The Institutes of Biblical Law. The Presbyterian and Reformed Publishing Co, 
USA. 

Stern, D H (1989) Jewish New Testament. Jewish New Testament Publications, Inc, Maryland. 

Stern, D H (1992) Jewish New Testament Commentary. Jewish New Testament Publications, 
Inc, Maryland. 

Thielman, F (1994) Paul & the Law. InterVarsity Press, Illinois. 

Wilson, M R (1989) Our Father Abraham. Jewish roots of the Christian Faith. William B Eerdmans, 
Grand Rapids, Michigan & Center for Judaic-Christian Studies, Dayton, Ohio. 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
55 

Wright, C (1983) An Eye for an Eye. The place of Old Testament Ethics Today. InterVarsity 
Press, Illinois. 

Wright, C (1990) God’s People in God’s Land. Family, Land and Property in the Old Testament. 
Wm B Eerdmans Publishing Co, Grand Rapids, Michigan.   

Young, B H (1995) Jesus the Jewish Theologian. Hendrickson Publishers, Peabody, Mass. 

 

 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
56 

References 
 

Andrews, A (1912) The Sabbath in History. Part II. Review & Herald Publishing Association. Washington. 

Armstrong, HW (1977) “How I came to be going to kings and heads of governments,” Plain Truth, Feb :1, 17-20, 45  

Armstrong, HW (1986) The Autobiography of Herbert W Armstrong. Ambassador Colleger, Pasadena. 

Armstrong, HW (1973) The Plain Truth About Easter. Ambassador College, Pasadena. 

Bjorling, J (1987) The Churches of God, Seventh Day. A Bibliography. Garland Publishing, New York 

Bryant-Abraham, C (1999) “Protestant Reformation Phase III”, Restore, Autumn 1999: 18-20. 

Bullinger, E W (c1900) Commentary on Revelation. 

Bullinger, EW (c1900) Companion Bible. 

Coulter, R (1983) The Story of the Church of God (Seventh Day). Bible Advocate Press, Denver, Colorado. 

Damsteegt, PG (19) Foundations of the Seventh-day Adventist Message and Mission. William B Eerdmans 
Publishing Co, Grand Rapids, Michigan. 

Dugger, AN 

Dodd, CO (1972) 

A True History of the True Religion (3rd edition). Jerusalem, Israel. 

Eislen, FC (1929) The Abingdon Bible Commentary. Abingdon-Cokesbury Press, New York. 

Fahey, RE (1979) “Beware of False Prophets,” Good News, May. 

Hoeh, HL (1959) A True History of the True Church. Ambassador College, Pasadena. 

Jamieson, R (1871) 

Fausset, A 

Brown, D 

Commentary on the Whole Bible. Zondervan Publishers. 

Kiesz, J (1979) A History of the Sabbath and Sunday. Bible Sabbath Association. Fairview, Oklahoma 

Linden, I (1982) 1844 and the Shut Door Problem. Libertryck, Stockholm. 

Nave Nave’s Topical Bible. 

Nickels, R (1973) History of the Seventh Day Church of God. Giving & Sharing, St. Charles, MO. 

Nn (1976) “Rachel (Harris) Oakes”, Seventh-day Adventist Encyclopedia, Volume 10, page 1149, 
Review and Herald Publishing Association. 

Ogwyn, J (1995) God’s Church Through the Ages. Global Church of God, California. 

Rupert, GG (c1910) The Seven Churches. 

Sanford, DA (1991) Conscience Taken Captive. A Short History of Seventh Day Baptists. Seventh Day Baptist 
Historical Society, Janesville, Wisconsin. 

Strand, K (1982) The Sabbath in Scripture and History. Review and Herald Publishing, Washington. 

Strong Strong’s Concordance. 

Thayer Thayer’s Lexicon. 

Third Angel’s Message 
website 

http://www.thethirdangelsmessage.com/pioneers_philadelphia.php 

Thomsen, J (1971) Seventh-Day Baptists – Their Legacy to Adventists. Pacific Press, Mountain View, 
California.  

WCG (1956) LAD, Letter 938, Radio Church of God. 

Wilkinson, BG (1944) Truth Triumphant. The Church in the Wilderness. 

Wines, EC (1980) The Hebrew Republic. Uxbridge, MA: American Presbyterian Press. Originally published in 
1853. 

 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
57 

 

Suggested Reading 
 

HRP A Chronological Overview of the Doctrinal Changes 1986-1995 

HRP Amazing Temple Symbolism found in Revelation Chapter 3 

HRP Herbert W Armstrong. Man of God! 

HRP Just what do you mean – Ezekiel’s Message? 

HRP Just what do you mean “Laodicean Church”? 

HRP Seven Restorations of the Work 

HRP Should we ‘move on’ from the old Doctrines which came into the WCG? Or should we have 
continuity? 

HRP The Seven Eras of Ancient Israel – Type of the Eras of the True Church? 

 

 

 

 

Index 
 

 

Adventist, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 32, 56 

Adventists, 18, 20, 26, 27, 40, 56 

Armstrong, 3, 4, 7, 17, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 

31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 48, 56, 57 

Assyria, 36 

Babylon, 6, 10, 14, 15, 17, 40, 42, 46 

Bible, 3, 4, 9, 10, 17, 21, 27, 31, 32, 36, 37, 38, 

39, 42, 46, 48, 54, 56 

born, 18 

Bullinger, 31, 32, 37, 44, 56 

candlestick, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 51 

candlesticks, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 19, 51 

captivity, 50 

Christ, 4, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 

35, 36, 38, 41, 42, 44, 46, 48, 49, 50 

church eras, 3, 4, 5, 7, 13, 15, 27, 38, 50 

Companion Bible, 37, 56 

Conditionalism, 50 

David, 25, 34, 35, 46, 50, 52 

Death, 50 

Devil, 42 

Dugger, 31, 56 

Ellen G White, 20 

Ezekiel, 35, 36, 37, 50, 57 

Family, 55 

God, 1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 

19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 

30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 

41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 

54, 55, 56, 57 

Good News, 23, 27, 56 

Herbert W Armstrong, 4, 17, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 

32, 48, 57 

Hislop, 31, 32 

Hoeh, 21, 22, 32, 41, 56 

House of Israel, 35, 36, 42 

Israel, 1, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 20, 28, 32, 33, 

34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 46, 50, 51, 

56, 57 

Jesus, 4, 42, 43, 46, 48, 49, 54, 55 



Seven Restorations of the Work of the Church of God 

 
58 

Judah, 17, 34 

Kingdom of God, 13, 17, 18, 20 

Laodicea, 4, 16, 30, 38, 41, 42, 44, 45, 50, 52 

Laodicean Era, 41 

Messiah, 6, 17, 46 

Miller, 18, 20, 31 

Mormon, 39 

Mystery of the Ages, 3, 4, 32, 48 

Nickels, 56 

Philadelphia Era, 18, 24, 25, 28, 29, 31, 34, 37, 

41, 47 

Plain Truth, 24, 27, 36, 56 

Prophecy, 27, 41, 42 

Radio Church of God, 21, 25, 26, 32, 56 

Restoration, 3, 17, 38, 39, 40, 48 

restorations, 6, 12, 13, 38, 46, 57 

resurrection, 50 

Roman, 4, 14, 22, 27, 38 

Rupert, 17, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 56 

Russell, 20, 31, 32 

salvation, 20 

Satan, 12, 14, 21, 22, 24, 25, 39, 42, 43, 48, 

50, 51, 52 

Scofield, 31, 32 

SDAs, 19, 20, 26, 27, 28 

Seventh Day Baptists, 19, 56 

Seventh-day Adventists, 18, 19, 40 

Sons, 20 

Spirit, 12, 13, 22, 23, 44, 49, 51, 52, 53 

Stetson, 20 

Storrs, 20 

temple, 10, 34, 35, 42, 50, 57 

Thomas, 54 

WCG, 7, 21, 25, 27, 31, 32, 38, 56, 57 

Work, 1, 2, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 25, 

28, 30, 31, 32, 37, 38, 39, 40, 46, 47, 57 

Worldwide Church of God, 21, 25, 26, 27 

 

 

 

 

 

History Research Projects 
GPO Box 864, Sydney, Australia 2001 
www.originofnations.org 
www.friendsofsabbath.org 
 
No limitation is placed upon reproduction of this document except that it 
must be reproduced in its entirety without modification or deletions. The 
publisher's name and address, copyright notice and this message must be 
included. It may be freely distributed but must be distributed without charge 
to the recipient. 
Our purpose and desire is to foster Biblical, historical and related studies that 
strengthen the Church of God’s message & mission and provides further 
support to its traditional doctrinal positions. 

 

http://www.originofnations.org/
http://www.friendsofsabbath.org/

